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Plaintitfs John O’Donnell and Colleen O’Donnell, by their attorneys, Kickham Hanley PLLC
and The Head Law Firm, PLC, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated class members,
state the following for their Class Action Complaint to Enforce the Headlee Amendment Pursuant to
Const. 1963, Art 9, § 32 against the City of Southgate, Michigan (the “City”):

INTRODUCTION

1. This 1s an action against the City challenging certain property taxes (the “Excess
Taxes”) imposed by the City that have not been authorized by the City’s voters and therefore violate
Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution (the “Headlee Amendment”), which provides:

Units of Local Government are hereby prohibited from levying any tax not authorized

by law or charter when this section is ratified or from increasing the rate of an existing

tax above that rate authorized by law or charter when this section is ratified, without

the approval of a majority of the qualified electors of that unit of Local Government

voting thereon. ... [Const. 1963, art. 9, § 31]

2. The City imposes the Excess Taxes under the purported authority of the Michigan
Fire Fighters and Police Officers Retirement Act, MCL 38.551 et seq. (“Act 345”). See Exhibit 1
hereto.

3. Act 345 authorizes a municipality to establish a police and fire employee pension plan
and grants a municipality limited authority to impose new taxes to fund its obligations under the
pension plan. Pursuant to Act 345, the City has established a police and fire pension plan (the “Police
and Fire Pension Plan”). Under Act 345, a municipality may only impose taxes sufficient to fund the
City’s actual contributions to the Act 345 pension plan. See MCL 38.559.

4. The City imposes taxes—purportedly pursuant to its taxing authority under Act 345—
that generate millions of dollars more than is needed to fund the City’s actual annual contributions to

the Act 345 pension plan. The extra dollars generated by the Excess Taxes are used to fund the City’s

tinancial obligations that are not obligations of the Police and Fire Pension Plan.



5. Act 345 1s the only possible legal authorization for the Excess Taxes at 1ssue. In other
words, if the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345, the City has no legal ability to impose the
Taxes because it is otherwise at the limit of its charter taxing authority.

6. The City has been imposing the Excess Taxes without voter approval. At some point,
the City’s voters apparently approved the creation of the City’s Police and Fire Pension Plan. But the
voters never approved a tax which raises millions of dollars more in revenues than 1s needed to fund
contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan.

7. The Excess Taxes are unlawful because they are not authorized by Act 345. While the
tax the City imposes to cover its actual contributions to its Police and Fire Pension Plan 1s lawtul
because it complies with Act 345, the Excess Taxes are not within the City’s taxing authority under
Act 345. The Excess Tax 1s a new tax that was not authorized by law or charter at the time the Headlee
Amendment was ratified in 1978, and therefore violates Section 31 of the Headlee Amendment
because it was not approved by the City’s voters.

8. Because the Excess Taxes have been imposed in violation of Headlee, the City must
disgorge and refund the Excess Taxes it has collected in the year prior to the filing of this action and
all additional Excess Taxes it collects during the pendency of this action, and the Court should enjoin
the City from continuing to impose and collect the Excess Taxes in the future.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

9. Plaintiffs are property owners in the City who incur the Excess Taxes. Plaintitfs have
paid the Excess Taxes at issue within one year of the filing of this lawsuit and seek to act as class
representatives for all similarly-situated persons.

10. Detendant City of Southgate (the “City”) 1s a municipality located in Wayne County,

Michigan.



11. This 1s an action filed pursuant to MCR 2.112(M). This Court is vested with original
jurisdiction concurrent with the Court of Appeals to hear original actions challenging the validity of a
tax pursuant to Article 9, Section 32 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963. This authority is codified
by MCL 600.308a.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
12. Any Michigan municipality with a paid or part paid fire or police department can create
a police and fire pension board in order to come under Act 345, provided it obtains voter approval to
adopt the provisions of Act 345. In this regard, MCL 38.561 provides in pertinent part as follows:

At any time after this act shall become effective, any city, village or municipality having
a paid or part paid fire or police department, may come under the provisions of this
act and create a pension board hereunder by submitting the same to the electors of
any such city, village or municipality at any regular or special election for adoption, in
the manner provided by law for amending charters: Provided, that this act shall not
become effective until the beginning of the next succeeding fiscal year after such
adoption of the provisions of this act by any city, village or municipality. ...

13. Once approved by the municipality’s voters, the Act allows a municipality to impose
property taxes to finance its obligations under the Act. MCL 38.559(2) sets forth the conditions the
municipality must comply with in order to impose such taxes:

(2) For the purpose of creating and maintaining a fund for the payment of the
pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this act, the municipality,
subject to the provisions of this act, shall appropriate, at the end of such regular
intervals as may be adopted, quarterly, semiannually, or annually, an amount
sufficient to maintain actuarially determined reserves covering pensions
payable or that might be payable on account of service performed and to be
performed by active members, and pensions being paid to retired members and
beneficiaries. The appropriations to be made by the municipality in any fiscal year
shall be sufficient to pay all pensions due and payable in that fiscal year to all retired
members and beneficiaries. The amount of the appropriation in a fiscal year shall not
be less than 10% of the aggregate pay received during that fiscal year by members of
the retirement system unless, by actuarial determination, it is satisfactorily established
that a lesser percentage is needed. All deductions and appropriations shall be payable
to the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and
appropriations into the retirement system. Except in municipalities that are subject to
the 15 mill tax limitation as provided by section 6 of article IX of the state constitution
of 1963, the amount required by taxation to meet the appropriations to be made
by municipalities under this act shall be in addition to any tax limitation
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imposed upon tax rates in those municipalities by charter provisions or by state
law subject to section 25 of article IX of the state constitution of 1963. [Emphasis
added.]

14. While MCL 38.559 authorizes additional property taxes, those taxes are subject to the

following strict limitations:

. Any tax imposed must not exceed the amount necessary to “meet the appropriations”
actually made by the municipality under the Act;

. The municipality’s “appropriations” must be only for “the payment of the pensions
and other benefits payable as provided in this act;”

. The appropriations must be in an amount sufficient to maintain actuarially determined
reserves covering pensions payable or that might be payable on account of service
performed and to be performed by active members, and pensions being paid to retired
members and beneficiaries; and

. The treasurer of the municipality must deposit the appropriations “into the retirement
system.”

15. Given that Act 345 allows only taxes for “the payment of the pensions and other
benefits payable as provided” in the Act, it 13 necessary to identify what those benefits are. On this
point, Section 6 of the Act, MCL 38.556, sets forth with great specificity the benefits that a
municipality must provide under the Act. That section provides in pertinent part as follows:

(1) Age and service retirement benefits payable under this act are as follows:

(a) A member who 13 55 years of age or older and who has 25 or more years of service
as a police officer or fire fighter in the employ of the municipality affected by this act
may retire from service upon written application to the retirement board stating a date,
not less than 30 days or more than 90 days after the execution and filing of the
application, on which the member desires to be retired. The retirement board shall
grant the benefits to which the member is entitled under this act, unless the member
continues employment. If the member continues employment, the member's pension
shall be deferred with service years of credit until actual retirement. Upon the approval
of the legislative body or the electors of a municipality under this act, a member under
50 years of age who has 25 or more years of service, or without the necessity for
approval, a member 50 years of age or more who has 25 or more years of service, may
leave service and receive the full retirement benefits payable throughout the member's
life as provided in subdivision (e).

(b) A member who 1s 60 years of age or older shall be retired by the retirement board
upon the written application of the legislative body, or board or official provided in
the charter of the municipality as head of the department in which the member is
employed. Upon retirement, the retirement board shall grant the benefits to which the



member is entitled under this act, unless the member continues employment. If the
member continues employment, the member's pension shall be deferred with service
years of credit until actual retirement.

(c) A member who is 65 years of age shall be retired by the retirement board on the
first day of the month following attainment of 65 years of age.

(d) A member who has 10 or more years of service shall have vested retirement
benefits that are not subject to forfeiture on account of disciplinary action, charges, or
complaints. If the member leaves employment before the date the member would have
tirst become eligible to retire as provided in subdivision (a) for any reason except the
member's retirement or death, the member is entitled to a pension that shall begin the
first day of the calendar month immediately after the month in which the member's
written application for the pension is filed with the retirement board that is on or after
the date the member would have been eligible to retire had the member continued in
employment. The retirement board shall grant the member the benefits to which the
member is entitled under this act, unless the member resumes service. If the member
resumes service, the member's pension shall be further deferred with service years of
credit until the member actually retires.

(e) Upon retirement from service as provided in this subsection, a member
shall receive a regular retirement pension payable throughout the member’s life
of 2% of the member's average final compensation multiplied by the first 25
years of service credited to the member, plus 1% of the member's average final
compensation multiplied by the number of years, and fraction of a year, of
service rendered by the member in excess of 25 years. A municipality under this
act, upon approval of the legislative body or the electors of the municipality, may
increase the percentage of the payment from 2% up to a maximum of 2.5%. If an
increase 13 approved, the increase shall not be reduced for members under the system
at the time of the increase. The legislative body may also increase the percentage of
employee contributions. If a retired member dies before the total of regular pension
payments received by the member equals the total of the member’s contributions made
to the retirement system, the difference between the membet's total contributions and
the total of the member's regular retirement pension payments received shall be paid
in a single sum to the person or persons the member nominates by written designation
duly executed and filed with the retirement board. If there is not a person or persons
surviving the retired member, the difference, if any, shall be paid to the retired
member's legal representative or estate.

(f) As used in this section, “average final compensation” means the average of the
highest annual compensation received by a member during a period of 5 consecutive
years of service contained within the member’s 10 years of service immediately
preceding the member's retirement or leaving service. However, if so provided in a
collective bargaining agreement entered into between a municipality under this act and
the approprate recognized bargaining agent, average final compensation may mean
the average of the 3 years of highest annual compensation received by a member
during the member’s 10 years of service immediately preceding the member’s
retirement or leaving service. If the member has less than 5 years of service, average
tinal compensation means the annual average compensation received by the member
during his or her total years of service. ... [emphasis added].
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16. In addition to pension payments, Act 345 also authorizes certain death and disability
payments to plan participants. See, e.g, MCL 38.556(2). These death and disability payments are the
only “other benefits payable as provided” in this Act. MCL 38.559(2). Thus, a municipality’s
“appropriations” under Act 345 — ze., the amounts that can be paid through the taxes authorized by
Act 345 — are limited to the amounts necessary to fund pension, death and disability payments
provided by the Act 345 pension plan.

17. The City employs actuaries to determine the annual “appropriations” it must make to
the Police and Fire Pension Plan. The City’s consistent policy and practice since at least 2012 has
been to make annual contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan which meet or exceed the
amounts determined by the actuaries. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 75.

18. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the City made contributions to the Police and
Fire Pension Plan in the amount of $4,639,422. See Exhibit 2 hereto at pp. 52, 73, 75. The City’s
adopted budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 provided for $5,300,027 in contributions to
the Plan. See Exhibit 3 hereto at pp. 34-35 ($3,172,678 for police and $2,127,349 for fire). These
amounts represent the amounts necessary to “meet the appropriations” the City has made under Act
345, and therefore are the maximum amounts that the City may fund through taxes imposed pursuant
to its Act 345 taxing authority.

19. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, however, the City, purportedly relying upon its
Act 345 taxing authority, imposed 10.031 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $7,257,000
which taxes generated $2,617,578 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 2
hereto at p. 34. The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act 345 limits constitute Excess
Taxes.

20. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the City, purportedly relying upon its Act 345

taxing authority, imposed 10.336 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $7,366,431 which taxes



generated $2,066,404 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 3 hereto at p.
13 and Exhibit 4 hereto (2021 Tax Rate Request). The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the
Act 345 limits constitute Excess Taxes.

21. The revenues generated by the Excess Taxes are not used to “meet the appropriations”
required by Act 345 and therefore the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345. Moreover, because
the Excess Tax revenues were used by the City for expenses unrelated to the Police and Fire Pension
Fund, the Excess Tax revenues did not become assets of the Police and Fire Pension Plan, as required
by Act 345. See MCL 38.559 (requiring that “[a]ll deductions and appropriations shall be payable to
the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and appropriations into the
retirement system’”) (emphasis added).

22. The Excess Taxes are not authorized by the City’s charter or by any other Michigan
statute or law. As of July 1, 2021, the City was levying the maximum allowable millage levy for general
operating purposes and for Act 345 purposes. See Exhibit 4 hereto (City’s 2021 Tax Rate Request
showing levy of “maximum allowable millage levy” of 10.1022 mills for “general operating purposes”).
Therefore, the City cannot rely upon any other taxing authority to justify the Excess Taxes.

23. The Excess Taxes were not “authorized by law or charter” at the time the Headlee
Amendment was ratified in December 1978, and they were not authorized by a majority vote of the
City’s citizens. See Exhibit 4 hereto (identifying the “date of election” for the Act 345 taxes as “N/A”).
Therefore, the Excess Taxes have been imposed in violation of Article 29, Section 31 of the Michigan
Constitution.

24. “The Headlee Amendment added Sections 25 through 34 to Article 9 of the Michigan
Constitution.” Michigan Ass'n of Home Builders v. Troy, 504 Mich. 204, 208 n. 3, 934 N.W.2d 713 (2019).
Section 25 of the Amendment dictates that “[p]roperty taxes and other local taxes and state taxation

and spending may not be increased above the limitations specified herein without direct voter



approval.” Mich. Const. Art. 9, Sec. 25. In Waterford School Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed., 98 Mich. App. 658,
663,296 NW2d 328 (1980), the Court observed that: “[tthe Headlee Amendment grew out of the
spirit of “tax revolt” and was designed to place specific limitations on state and local revenues. The
ultimate purpose was to place public spending under direct popular control.”

25. This case specifically concerns Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution, which
provides in pertinent part as follows:

Units of Local Government are hereby prohibited from levying any tax not authorized

by law or charter when this section is ratified or from increasing the rate of an existing

tax above that rate authorized by law or charter when this section is ratified, without

the approval of a majority of the qualified electors of that unit of Local Government
voting thereon. [Const. 1963, art. 9, § 31]

26. “Section 31 prohibits units oflocal government from levying any new tax or increasing
any existing tax above authorized rates without the approval of the unit’s electorate.” Durant v
Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997). Thus, a tax that was not authorized by law or
charter in December 1978 and 1s imposed without voter approval “unquestionably violates” § 31. Bo/t
v. City of Lansing, 459 Mich. 152, 158 (1998).

27. The Headlee Amendment excludes from the voter approval requirement any tax
“authorized by law or charter” at the time Headlee was ratified in December 1978. Therefore, any tax
authorized by Act 345 is not subject to voter approval because the Act 345 taxing authority existed
before December 1978.

28. The Supreme Court has held that “[t]he plain language of art 9, Sec. 31, excludes from
its scope the levying of a tax, or an increased rate of an existing tax, that was authorized by law when
that section was ratified.” American Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Hamtramek, 461 Mich. 352, 362, 604 N.W.2d
330 (2000). In American Axle, 461 Mich. at 357, the Supreme Court approved a line of Section 31 cases
from this Court standing for the proposition “that the Headlee exemption of taxes authorized by law

when the section was ratified permits the levying of previously authorized taxes even where they were



not being levied at the time Headlee was ratified and even though the circumstances making the tax
or rate applicable did not exist before that date.”

29. The Court of Appeals has observed that Act 345 “authorizes a municipality to collect
property taxes ... for the purpose of supporting a firefighters and police officers pension
system.” Kinder Morgan Mich., LLC v. City of Jackson, 277 Mich. App. 159, 161, 744 N.W.2d 184 (2007)
(emphasis added). Therefore, the taxes the City imposes and collects to cover its actual annual
contribution to the Police and Fire Pension Plan are lawful because they were “authorized by law”
at the time the Headlee Amendment was ratified in December 1978.

30. The last amendment to Act 345 prior to the 1978 ratification of Headlee occurred in
1951. See Exhibit 5 hereto. At that time, the MCL 38.559 contained the following tax authorization:

(2) For the purpose of creating and maintaining a fund for the payment of the
pensions and other benefits payable hereunder, the said city, village or
municipality, subject to the provisions of this act, shall appropriate, at the end
of such regular intervals as may be adopted, quarterly, semiannually, or
annually, an amount sufficient to maintain actuarially determined reserves
covering pensions payable or which might be payable on account of service
performed and to be performed by active members and pensions being paid to
retired members and beneficiaries. Provided, That the approprations to be made
by the said city, village or municipality in any fiscal year shall be sufficient to pay all
penstons due and payable in that fiscal year to all retired members and beneficiaries.
Provided further, That in no event shall the amount of such appropriation in a fiscal
year be less than 10 per cent of the aggregate pays received during that fiscal year by
members of the retirement system unless by actuarial determination it 1s satisfactorily
established that a lesser percentage is needed. All such deductions and appropriations
shall be payable to the treasurer of said city, village or municipality and by him to be
paid into the retirement system hereunder. Except in cities that are subject to the 15
mill tax limitation as provided by article 10, section 21 of the state constitution, the
amount required by taxation to meet the appropriations to be made by cities,
villages and municipalities under this act shall be in addition to any tax
limitation imposed upon tax rates in such cities, villages and municipalities by
charter provisions or by state law. [Emphasis added.]

31. In _American Axle, the concurring judge expressly recognized that the taxes authorized
by Act 345 were the type of taxes that were exempt from Headlee because such taxes were “authorized

by law or charter” in 1978. See American Axle, 461 Mich. at 372-373 (Corrigan, ], concurring)
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(“Legislature has also authorized a tax to fund pensions for police and firetighters, MCL 38.559(2);
MSA 5.3375(9)(2), and provided that, except in municipalities subject to the fifteen-mill limitation
under the constitution, the amount required by taxation to meet appropriations ‘shall be in addition
to any tax limitation imposed upon tax rates in those municipalities by charter provisions or by state
law,” subject to Const. 1963, art 9, Sec. 25.”)

32. For the reasons discussed below, however, this authorization does not save the Excess
Taxes, which constitute new taxes outside of the scope of the Act 345 taxing authority and which were
not approved by the City’s voters.

33. The City’s use of its Act 345 taxing authority to finance obligations unrelated to its
obligations under the Police and Fire Pension Plan constitutes a clear violation of Headlee. The checks
provided by Headlee are particularly warranted here, where Act 345 allows a municipality to impose
unlimited taxes, so long as those taxes are used to meet the municipality’s actual annual
“appropriations” to its Act 345 pension fund. The courts must be vigilante that this broad power is
not used in an attempt to solve other municipal financing difficulties by establishing millage rates that
allow a municipality to not only cover its actual “approprations” to its Act 345 pension fund but also
cover unrelated expenses. That 1s precisely what the City is doing here.

34. Here are the reasons the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345:

35. First and foremost, the only tax authorized by Act 345 is a tax that generates the
“amount required ... to meet appropriations” under the Act. MCL 38.559(2) (emphasis added).

36. Second, the municipality’s “appropriations” to the Act 345 pension plan must be only
for “the payment of the pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this act.” MCL 38.559(2).

37. Third, Act 345 requires a board of an Act 345 pension plan to “[c]ertity to the

governing body of the city, village, or municipality the amount to be contributed by the city, village,
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or municipality as provided in this act” (MCL 38.552(4)) and to “[d]isburse the pensions and other
benefits payable under this act.” MCL 38.552(8).

38. Fourth, Act 345 specifically sets forth the methodology a retirement board must apply
in order to determine the necessary “appropriations.” Indeed, the Supreme Court has held that the
“Legislature has established a standard for arriving at an appropriate sum to be paid to the retirement
board” to fund a municipality’s obligations under Act 345. Shelby Tonwnship Police &> Fire Retirement Bd.
v. Shelby Township, 438 Mich. 247, 256, 475 N.W.2d 249 (1991).

39. In Shelby Township, the Court held:

...the provisions [of Act 345] mandate that the board hire an actuary and then certify
to the municipality an amount that covers current service costs as well as unfunded
accrued liabilities. The express provisions of MCL 38.552(2), (4); MSA 5.3375(2)(2),
(4), read in conjunction with MCL 38.559(2); MSA 5.3375(9)(2), clearly establish the
authority and describe the methodology necessary for the board to make an actuarial
determination of the funds needed to maintain the retirement system. [438 Mich. at
257-258.]

40. The Shelby Township Court ultimately summarized the obligations of an Act 345 pension
board to satisfy its funding obligations as follows:

We conclude that MCL 38.559(2); MSA 5.3375(9)(2) mandates the township to
annually contribute to the retirement system an actuarially determined amount,
which will ensure that funds are available to cover pensions earned by active members
for services to be performed (in the current year) earned by active members for
services already performed, and actual pensions to be paid to retirees. [438 Mich. at

p- 264 (emphasis added)].

41. Fifth, consistent with MCL 38.552 and MCL. 38.559, the board of the Police and Fire
Pension Plan has retained actuaries who determine the annual amounts the City must contribute to
the Pension Plan in order to meet its obligations under Act 345. In its most recent financial statements,

the City stated:

Article 9, Section 24 of the State of Michigan Constitution requires that
financial benefits arising out of employee service rendered in each year to be funded
during that year. Accordingly, the City (Policemen and Firemen Retirement System)
and MERS (Municipal Employees” Retirement System retain an independent actuary
to determine the annual contribution. The actuarially determined rate 1s the estimated
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amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by plan members during the
year with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. [Exhibit 2 at

p. 51].

42. The retained actuaries “crunch the numbers” and calculate the amounts the City s
required to contribute to “finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an
additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability.” The actuarial calculation of this amount
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 is set forth at p. A-2 of Exhibit 6 hereto.

43. Sixth, the City historically contributes to the Police and Fire Pension Plan at least the
amount of the appropriations its actuaries determine are required under Act 345. Se¢e Exhibit 2 hereto
at p. 75.

44. Seventh, the City did not impose taxes solely to “meet the appropriations” it actually
made to the Police and Fire Pension Plan. Instead, the City, relying solely upon its Act 345 taxing
authority, imposed taxes which generated millions of dollars more than the amounts required to meet
those “appropriations.”

45. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the City made contributions to the Police and
Fire Pension Plan in the amount of $4,639,422. See Exhibit 2 hereto at pp. 52, 73, 75. The City’s
adopted budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 provided for $5,300,027 in contributions to
the Plan. See Exhibit 3 hereto at pp. 34-35 ($3,172,678 for police and $2,127,349 for fire). These
amounts represent the amounts necessary to “meet the appropriations” the City has made under Act
345, and therefore are the maximum amounts that the City may fund through taxes imposed pursuant
to its Act 345 taxing authority.

46. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, however, the City, purportedly relying upon its
Act 345 taxing authority, imposed 10.031 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $7,257,000

which taxes generated $2,617,578 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 2
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hereto at p. 34. The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act 345 limits constitute Excess
Taxes.

47. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the City, purportedly relying upon its Act 345
taxing authority, imposed 10.336 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $7,366,431 which taxes
generated $2,066,404 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 3 hereto at p.
13 and Exhibit 4 hereto (2021 Tax Rate Request). The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the
Act 345 limits constitute Excess Taxes.

48. The revenues generated by the Excess Taxes are not used to “meet the appropriations”
required by Act 345 and therefore the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345. Moreover, because
the Excess Tax revenues were used by the City for expenses unrelated to the Police and Fire Pension
Plan, the Excess Tax revenues did not become assets of the Police and Fire Pension Plan, as required
by Act 345. See MCL 38.559 (requiring that “[a]ll deductions and appropriations shall be payable to
the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and appropriations into the
retirement system’”) (emphasis added).

49. While it does not matter what activities and expenses of the City are funded by the
Excess Taxes, it appears that the City has used the bulk of the Excess Taxes to fund its obligation to
provide something called Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) — basically, health mnsurance —
to retired police and fire employees. Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 58 (“For the fiscal year ended June 30,
2021, the City contributed $1,804,272 to the Police and Firemen Retiree Healthcare System”); Exhibit
3 hereto at p. 32 (confirming that City planned to expend $1,955,811 for “Hospitalization P&F” in
FY 2022. Even if this is the case, the Excess Taxes are still illegal.

50. First, Act 345 does not authorize an Act 345 pension plan to provide OPEB to
members of the plan. See MCL 38.556. The “pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this

3>

act” consist solely of pensions, disability and death benefit payments. Thus, a municipality’s
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“appropriations” under Act 345—i.e., the amounts that can be paid through the taxes authorized by
Act 345—necessarily do not include amounts to fund OPEB.

51. Second, the City’s actual Act 345 pension plan, the Police and Fire Pension Plan, does
not in fact provide OPEB and therefore none of the City’s “contributions” to that Plan actually
fund—or could even potentially fund—OPEB. The City’s financial statements note that the Plan
provides only “retirement, disability and death benefits.” See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 50.

52. The financial statements for the Police and Fire Pension Plan for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2021 identify the following benefits provided by the Fund:

e “Service Retirement” —i.e., payments based upon age at retirement and length of service.
e “Duty Disability Retirement”

e  “Non-Duty Disability Retirement”

e  “Deferred Retirement”

e “Duty Death in Service Survivor’s Pension”

¢  “Non-Duty Death in Service Survivor’s Pension”

e “Death After Retirement Survivor’s Pension™ [I4. at p. 50]

53. All of the benefits provided by the Fund are payments of either retirement pension,

disability or death benefits. None of the benefits are OPEB — Ze., health insurance benefits.
54. On the other hand, OPEB benefits for police and fire retirees are provided by a
completely separate fund of the City administered by the City itself:

The City provides postemployment benefits other than pension (OPEB) for all
employees who meet eligibility requirements. The benetfits are provided through
the Municipal Employees Retiree Healthcare System, a single-employer plan
administered by the Municipal Employees’ Retiree Healthcare System Board, and
the Policemen and Firemen Retiree Healthcare System, a single-employer plan
administered by the Policemen and Firemen Retiree Healthcare System Board. ...
The Municipal Employees” Retirement Healthcare System and the Policemen and
Firemen Retiree Healthcare System provide health care, dental and vision benefits
for retirees and their spouses who are 60 years of age with 10 years of service or
are 50 years of age with 25 years of service. Benetfits are provided through a third-
party insurer, and the full cost of benefits is covered by the plan. [Exhibit 2 hereto
at p 58]
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55. The City admits that its OPEB Plan 1s separate from the Police and Fire Pension Plan.
See, eg, Exhibit 2 hereto at pp. 28. See also Summary Annual Report of the City of Southgate
Policemen and Firemen Retirement System, Exhibit 7 hereto, at p. 1 (““The City also supports a Retiree
Health Insurance Program, which is separate from the Retirement System”) (emphasis added).

56. The OPEB benetfits provided by the City clearly cannot be the type of benefits that
fall within Act 345. The OPEB benetfits simply are not obligations of the Police and Fire Pension
Plan, which are the only obligations that can be financed through “appropriations” under Act 345.
Moreover, the OPEB benetfits are not even paid to Pension Plan participants: they are paid by the City
to third-parties.

57. Moreover, the OPEB Benetfits provided by the separate OPEB Plan cannot be deemed
benefits provided by the Police and Fire Pension Plan because Act 345 mandates that all benefits

provided by an Act 345 pension plan must be paid out of the Plan itself. In this regard, MCL 38.559(5)

provides:
(5) All pensions allowed and payable to retired members and beneficiaries under
this act shall become obligations of and be payable from the funds of the
retirement system. [Emphasis added.]
58. Finally, separate and apart from the clear and unambiguous language of Act 345,

OPEB benefits are not pension benefits as a matter of law. See, e.g, Studier v. Michigan Public Schools
Employees Retirement Bd., 472 Mich. 642, 698 N.W.2d 350 (2005) (distinguishing health care benefits
from traditional pension benefits on the grounds that, among other things, health care benefits did
not constitute “payments for past services” and, unlike pension payments, did not “increase or grow
over time” based upon “the number of years of service”). See also Protecting Local Government
Retirement and Benefits Act, MCL 38.2803(n) and (o) (distinguishing “Retirement Health Benefit”

from “Retirement Pension Benefit”).
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59. Because the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345, they are unlawful because
there 1s no other taxing authority the City can rely upon to justify the Excess Taxes.
60. As an mitial matter, the City’s charter taxing authority is prescribed by the Home Rule

City Act, MCL 117.1 et seq. MCL 117.3(g) requires that a city charter provide:

For annually laying and collecting taxes in a sum, except as otherwise provided
by law, not to exceed 2% of the assessed value of the real and personal property in the
city. Unless the charter provides for a different tax rate limitation, the governing body
of a city may levy and collect taxes for municipal purposes in a sum not to exceed 1%
of the assessed value of the real and personal property in the city, subject to section 1a
of chapter 7 of the [Municipal Finance Act, MCL 137.1a; MSA 5.3188(452)].

61. MCL 117.5(a) provides that a city does not have the power:

To increase the rate of taxation now fixed by law, unless the authority to do so is given

by a majority of the electors of the city voting at the election at which the proposition

1s submitted, but the increase in any case shall not be such as to cause the rate to exceed

2%, except as provided by law, of the assessed value of the real and personal property

in the city.

62. The City’s Charter here provides the following limitations on the City’s powers of
taxation:

Article 7, Section 120. The City shall have the power to assess taxes and to lay and

collect rents, tolls and excises. The annual general ad valorem tax levy for Municipal

purposes shall not exceed 12.5 mills of the assessed value of all real and personal

property in the City.... [Exhibit 8 hereto].

63. Application of the Charter provision here confirms that the City has no ability to
impose the Excess Taxes in the absence of authority under Act 345 (which the City does not have).

The City’s voters have not authorized any increase in the 12.5-mill charter limitation. See Exhibit 4

hereto.
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64. Moreover, because of annual “Headlee rollbacks,” the City’s charter tax limitation is
now just 10.1022 mills." The City is levying 10.1022 mills — the maximum allowable millage levy. See
Id. and Exhibit 3 hereto at p. 12. Therefore, the City cannot squeeze the Excess Taxes into the City’s
charter limitation for general operating purposes.

65. Notably, the City is among only a handful of municipalities with Act 345 pension plans
that are abusing their taxing authority under Act 345. Many other municipalities with Act 345 pension
plans comply with the dictates of the Act and impose only taxes that are sufficient to fund their annual
contributions to their respective Act 345 pension plans. Included among the compliant municipalities
are the cities of Sterling Heights, Oak Park, Trenton, Midland, Jackson and Traverse City.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

66. Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action, pursuant to MCR 3.501, individually and

on behalf of a proposed class consisting of all persons or entities who/which have incurred and/or

paid the Excess Taxes during the relevant class period.

67. The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is
impracticable.
68. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class. Plantiffs are

members of the Class they seek to represent, and Plaintiffs were injured by the same wrongtul conduct
that mnjured the other members of the Class.

69. The City has acted wrongfully in the same basic manner as to the entire class.

! The term “Headlee Rollback” became part of municipal finance lexicon in 1978 with the

passage of the Headlee Amendment. In a nutshell, Headlee requires a local unit of government to
reduce its millage when annual growth on existing property is greater than the rate of inflation. As a
consequence, the local unit’s millage rate gets “rolled back™ so that the resulting growth in property
tax revenue, community-wide, i1s no more than the rate of inflation.
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70. There are questions of law and fact common to all Class Members that predominate
over any questions, which, if they exist, atfect only individual Class Members, including:

a. Whether the Excess Taxes are authorized by Act 345;

b. Whether the Excess Taxes were “authorized by law or charter” at the time the
Headlee Amendment was ratified in 1978;

C. Whether the taxes authorized by Act 345 are limited to taxes necessary to cover
the City’s actual contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan; and

d. Whether the City should be forced to disgorge the improperly collected Excess
Taxes.

71. Plaintitfs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class, and Plaintitfs have
no interests antagonistic to those of the Class. Plaintiffs are committed to the vigorous prosecution
of this action and has retained competent and experienced counsel to prosecute this action.

72. A class action 13 superior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy since joinder of all members is impracticable. The prosecution of
separate actions would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications. Furthermore, the
prosecution of separate actions would substantially impair and impede the ability of individual class
members to protect their interests. In addition, since individual refunds may be relatively small for
most members of the class, the burden and expense of prosecuting litigation of this nature makes it
unlikely that members of the class would prosecute individual actions. At the same time, it 13 probable
that the amount which may be recovered by individual class members will be large enough in relation
to the expense and effort of administering the action to justify a class action. Plaintiffs anticipate no
difficulty in the management of this action as a class action.

COUNTI
VIOLATION OF THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT
73. Plaintiffs incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 72 of this Complaint, inclusive, as if fully

set forth herein.
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74. The City is bound by the Michigan Constitution of 1963, including those portions
commonly known as the Headlee Amendment.

75. In particular, the City may not impose a tax in violation of Article 9, § 31 of the
Michigan Constitution of 1963.

76. The Excess Taxes are unlawful taxes because they were not authorized by law or
charter at the time the Headlee Amendment was ratitied in 1978 and they were not approved by a
majority of the City’s voters.

77. The City has violated the Headlee Amendment by imposing and collecting the Excess
Taxes.

78. As a direct and proximate result of the City’s improper conduct, the City has collected
millions of dollars to which it is not entitled.

79. As a direct and proximate result of the City’s assessment of the Excess Taxes, Plaintiffs
and the Class have been harmed.

80. The City should be required to disgorge the Excess Taxes it has collected and refund
these amounts to Plaintifts and the Class.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiffs request that the Court grant the following relief:

A. Certify this action to be a proper class action with Plaintitfs certified as Class
Representatives and Kickham Hanley PLLC and The Head Law Firm, PLC designated as Class
Counsel;

B. Define the Class to include all persons or entities who/which have paid Excess Taxes
to the City or incurred Excess Taxes to the City at any time in the one year preceding the filing of this
lawsuit and/or who/which pay Excess Taxes to the City or incur the Excess Taxes during the

pendency of this action (the “Class Period”);
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C. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and the Class and against the City;

D. Otrder and direct the City to disgorge and refund all Excess Taxes collected during the
Class Period and to pay into a common fund for the benefit of Plaintiffs and all other members of the
Class the total amount of Excess Taxes to which Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled;

E. Find and declare that the Excess Taxes are unlawtful taxes imposed in violation of the
Headlee Amendment;

E. Permanently enjoin the City from imposing or collecting any Excess Taxes, unless
those Taxes receive voter approval in conformance with the Headlee Amendment to the Michigan
Constitution;

G. Award Plaintiffs and the Class the costs and expenses incurred in this action, including
reasonable attorneys’, accountants’, and experts’ fees; and

H. Grant any other appropriate relief.

KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC
s/ Gregory D. Hanley
Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)
Fdward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073

(248) 544-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

s/ Shawn Head
Shawn Head (P72599)
Marco C. Masciulli (P77502)
The Head Law Firm, PLC
34705 W 12 Mile Rd Ste 160
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 939-5405
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

Date: June 30, 2022
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

JOHN O’DONNELL

and COLLEEN O’DONNELL

individually and as representatives of a class Case No. 22- -CZ
of similarly-situated persons and entities,

Plaintiffs,
v.

CITY OF SOUTHGATE, MICHIGAN,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)

Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC

32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, MI 48073

(248) 544-1500
ghanley@kickhamhanley.com
jwarrow(@kickhamhanley.com
ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

Shawn Head (P72599)

Marco C. Masciulli (P77502)

The Head Law Firm, PL.C

34705 W 12 Mile Rd Ste 160
Farmington Hills, MI 48331

(248) 939-5405

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

There is no other pending or resolved civil action between these parties arising out
of the transaction or occurrence alleged in this Complaint.

PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
TO ENFORCE THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT
PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 9, § 32

EXHIBITS1-4
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To the Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council
City of Southgate, Michigan

Other Matters
Required Supplemental information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis; retirement system schedules of investment returns, changes in the net pension liability
and related ratios, and employer contributions; retiree healthcare system schedules of investment returns,
changes in the net OPEB liability and related ratios, and employer contributions; and the budgetary comparison
schedules be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplemental
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the City of Southgate, Michigan's basic financial statements. The other supplemental information, as identified in
the table of contents, is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements.

The other supplemental information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additiona! procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves,
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. In our opinion, the other supplemental information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the
basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 29, 2021 on
our consideration of the City of Southgate, Michigan's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Standards in considering the City of Southgate, Michigan's internal control over financial reporting and

compliance.
744«,&/ ¢ 77&»««/, PLLE

November 29, 2021
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March 22, 2021

This spring marks the gne year anniversary of the unforeseen and devastating Covid-19 pandemic, This pubtic safaty
threat effected every aspect of our lives, Including the financlal stabllity of our municipality, All expected local revenues,
from our 28% District Court to our Recreational programming, were severely impacted.

Fortunately, the City of Southgate reacted early and decisively to mitigate these shortfalls. We worked with each
department to further reduce costs whenever possible, I would like to commend our employees for, once again,
understanding and Participating in these much needed adjustments. :

In addition, my administrative team and I ware in constant communication with aur Federal, State and County officials
to assure that the City of Southgate was prepared to apply for and recelve any Covid-related assistance that was
avallable. All of our applications were successful and we benefited greatiy from these programs,

The City and our Downtown Development Authority were also actively relaying any pertinent Covid relief sources to
our business community. It was very important to make sure that our businesses also had the opportunity to apply

i for any and all relief, And, in many cases, these grants and funding sources helpad them to “weather the storm”
L through thesa past twelve months,

The 2020 Federal Cares Act and related funding opportunities amounted to over $ 900,000 in assistance to our public
safety departmental budgets and our fight against the Covid-19 pandemic,

Alt through this process, our focus has remained on the safety our residents, our businesses and our dedicated
employees who serve all of us,

I would also like to thank our City Council, City Treasurer and City Clerk for supporting our administrative initiatives

and State of Emergency declarations, These collaborative efforts allowed us to be more aglle, protect our volunteer
commissioners and Immediately address any developing public safety issues,

The attached Fiscal Year 2021-2022 budget reflects the difficult times that we continue to face. It s certainly hoped
that the Impact of the Covid crisls Is waning, But, many pre-Covid funding realities remain, We continue to deal with
reductions in our majer revenue sources coupled with seemingly endless increases to our fixed and primary expenses,

This very real sltuation will remain a continuous challenge until our cdrrent municipal funding mode is adequately
addressed at the State level,

Even with these consistent obstacles, I look forward to continuing our work to ensure that Southgate remains on a
sound financial footing,

Sincerely,

NORMA F, WURMLINGER MUNICIPAL BU ILDING
14400 DIX-TOLEDO ROAD ~ SOUTUGATE, MICHICAN 48195 « TIA-258.3022 » FAX: 734-346-1414
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City of Southgate
Regular City Council Meeting
May 19, 2021

A Regular Meeting of the Councl! of the City of Southgate wos held on Wednesday, May 19, 2021 and was
called to order at 7:00 PM by Council President John Graziani {DUE TO COVID-19 VIRUS, THIS MEETING WAS HELD
VIA ZOOM, PURSUANT TO WAYNE COUNTY AND LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY.)

This meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by roll call.

Present, Bili Colovos (Southgate), Karen George {Southgate}, John Graziani (Southgate), Mark Farrat (Southgate),
Phit Rauch (Southgate) Chris Rollet (Southgate), Dale Zamecki {Southgate)

Absent:

Also Present: Mayor Joseph G. Kuspa, City Administrator Dustin Lent, City Attorney Brancton Fournier, Assistant City
Administrator/Finance Director David Angiler, City Treasurer James Dalios, City Clerk Janice Ference, City
Engineer John Hennessey, Public Safety Director Joe Marsh, Police Chief Mark Mydiarz, Fire Chief Marc Hatfield,

Acting DPS Director Kevin Anderson, Building Inspections Director Bob Casaniova and Parks & Recreation
Director Julie Goddard.

Minutes:

Moved by Colovos, supported George, RESOLVED, that the minutes of the City Council Work Study Session dated
May 5, 2021 be approved as presented. Carried unanimously.

Moved by Rauch, supported by Zamecki, RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular City Council Meeting datea:
May 5, 2021 be approved as presented, Carried unanimously.

Moved by Zamecki, supported by Rauch, RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing Proposed Water/Sewer minutes
dated May 5, 2021 be approved as presented. Caried unanimously,

Moved by George, supported by Zamecki, RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing Southgate-Wyandotte Orainage
District minutes dated May 5, 2021 be approved as presented. Carried unanimously.

Moved by Rauch, supported by George, RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing Mayor's Proposed Budget minutes
dated May 5, 2021 be approved as presented. Camied unanimously.

~

Communications “A'™:

Memo_from ACA/Finance Director: Re: Mayor's 202172092 Proposed Budaet moved by Farrah, supported by
Rauch, RESOLVED THAT the Southgate City Council hereby approves the proposed concurs with
the recommendation of Administration and hereby authorizes a 1% Administrative Fee be
established as part of the FY 202172022 Budget: and, FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, authorization that
the following Millage Rates be levied for the 2021/2022 Fiscal year Budget:

General Operating 10,1022
Rubbish 2.4242

Act 345 Retirement 10.3340
Library 8800
Parks & Rec of 2017 09964
Act 359 of 1925 0.0650
Koads 1.9268

Total Summer Levy 26,7308



Regular City Council Meeting
May 19, 2021

. WHEREAS, the Mayor's proposed budget for fiscal year 202172022 was submitted on March 26, 2021 to
the City Council of Southgate and a copy thereof fled with the City Clerk's Office for Public Review: and,

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2021 the City Council of Souihgate held a public hearing on the proposed budget
for fiscal year 2021/2022; and,

WHEREAS, THE City Councll, based on a recommendation from the Mavyar, established the tax rafes for
General Fund operations and indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Arlicle 5, Section 27, of the City of Southgate Charter that
fhe City Council of Southgate hereby approves the fiscal year 2021/2022 operating budget by activity, as
presented by the Mayor and revised by Council and implemented through the following policies and
specifications as the official budget for the City of Southgate for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021,

1. ADOPTION BY FUND, AND ACTIVITY WITHIN EACH FUND
The budget is hereby adopted by fund and department within each fund as follows:
101 General Fund Revenues

Taxes 17,282,460
Licenses and Fees 729,250
State Revenue Sharing 3,795,477
Charges for 3ervices 634,400
Fines and Forfeits 1,334,000
Interest, Rents and Royalties 660,000
Miscellaneous 70,000
Transfers-In 1,205,359
Total Revenue 25,712,946

101 General Fund Expenditures

Department # Name Budget

101 City Council 38,558
136 District Court 1,317,743
171 Executive 259,705
191 Elections 23,900
209 Assessor 197,250
210 Attorney 151,500
215 City Clerk 165,158
220 Municipal Employees Civil Service 500

221 Police and Fire Civil Service 11.500

223 Finance 493,463
253 Treqsurer 241,718
299 General Government 3,429,802
301 Police Department 8,611,411
336 Fire Department 4,958,008
7 Building 589,176
400 Planning Commission 18,500
426 Police Reserves 5,040
441 Public Services 1,898,982
442 Chty Garage 612,086

528 Sanitation 1,697,750



Regular City Council Meeting
May 19, 2021

672 Senior Citizen 84,972
751 Recreation 603,652
803 Historical Museum 2,200
265 Transfers-Qut 400,000
Total Expenditures 25,712,794
Fund # Name Budget Expend.
202 Major Street 1,532,552
203 Local Streef 719,000
204 Municipal Street 405,000
208 Park & Recreation 688,020
211 Southgate/Wyandotte O & M 5,000,000
245 Water and Sewer Public tmprovements 1,000,000
244 District Court Public Improvements 65,000
248 CDBG 40,000
260 Indigent Defense 186,244
249 Building Dept. 180,000
271 Library 452,071
305 Building Authority 772,030
494 DDA 239,794
495 TIFA 711,813
584 Golf Course 337.800
591 Water and Sewer 10,388,260
677 Workers Comp 120,000
734 Severance Reserve 140,000

Il. APPROPRIATION NOT A MANDATE TO SPEND

Appropriations will be considered the maximum authorization to incur expenditures and not a mandate
to spend,

I, LIMIT ON OBLIGATIONS AND PAYMENTS.

No obligation shall be incurred against and no payment shall be made from any appropriation account
unless there is sufficient unencumbered balance in the appropriation, and sufficient funds are or will be available
to meet this obligation.

Iv. No obligation shall be incurred against and no payment shall be made from any appropriation account

tor additional full time and/or part fime employees, unless sufficient funding is first appropriated to meet this
obligation.

V. CONFORMITY WITH PERVIOUS ACTIONS.

The City Councit rescinds any prior actions not in conformity with the above stated policies and
specifications.

Vi Restate Fund Balances:
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GENERAL FUND

336 Fire

GENERAL FUND
PARK & REC

751 Recreation

COURT CAPITAL

136 District Court

CAPITAL FUND

301 Palice
336 Fire

WATER/SEWER

591 Water & Sewer

MAJOR STREET

202 Major

LOCAL STREET

203 {ocal

CITY OF SQUTHGATE

CAPITAL OUTLAY SUMMARY

Eguipment

Land
Building
Equipment

TOTAL PARK & REC

Carpet

TOTAL COURT CAPITAL

(3) Police Cars
Reasuce
TOTAL CARPITAL FUND

Vactor

TOTAL WATERISEWER

TOTAL MAJOR STREET

TOTAL LOCAL STREET

TOTAL CITY CAPITAL AGQUISITIONS

REQUESTED

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

PROFOSED

34,000

34,000

612,300
33,220
42,500

L4 9 S

688,020

55,000

56,000

L

90,000
80,000

Al o

b

150,000

500,000

§00,000

1,427,020
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (101) FUND BALANCE

Unassigned Fund Balance at 6-30-20 $ 901,387
Projected Revenues 20/21 Fiscal Year 24,874,714
Projected Expenditures 20/21 Fiscal Year (24,975,016} (100,302)
Projected Fund Balance at 6-30-21 $ 801,085
Budgeted Revenues 21/22 Fiscal Year 25,712 946
Budgeted Expenditures 21/22 Fiscal Year (25,712,794) 162

———

Projected Fund Balance at 8-30-22 $ 801,237



i
g

CITY OF SCUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DEPT # DEPARTMENT

101
136
171
191
209
210
215
220
221
223
253
299
301
336
371
400
426
441
442
528
672
751
803
805
965

City Council

District Court
Executive

Elections

Assessor

Attorney

City Clerk

Municipal Emp Civil Serv
Police & Fire Civil Serv
Finance

Treasurer

General Government
Police

Fire

Building

Planning Commission
Police Reserves

DPS

City Garage
Sanitation

Senior Citizens Center
Recreation

Historical Museum
Civic Center
Transfers Qut

AR RPR AR DTRNEN LR

MAYORS
RECOMM

38,558
1,317,763
259,705
23,900
197,250
151,500
165,158
500
11,500
493,463
241,918
3,429,802
8,611,411
4,958,008
589,176
18,500
5,040
1,898,982
612,086
1,697,750
84,972
603,652
2,200

400,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 25,712,794




403-000
403-001
403 002
403-003
403-004
403-005
403484
403.485
424-000
444-000
445-000

451-000
476-000
477-000
477-0014
478-000
479-000
481-000

505-000
528-000
528-001
520-003
539-000
540-000
541-000
§42-000
§44-000
545-000
573-000
576-000
376-001
5§78-000
532-900

812-000
§12-001
612-002
613-000
613-001%
613-002
614-000
620-000
629-000
§30-000
832-900
638-000
639-000
640-000
641-000

CITY CF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR |
GENERAL FUND EST REV FUND 101

MAYORS
RECOMM
Currant Taxes
City Oparating 7,148,480
Rubbish 1,715,433
Police & Fire Pension 7,284,189
Act 350 of 1925 48,797
Park & Rac -
DDA Tax Sharing 76,088
TIFA Tax Sharing 341,150
Payment In Liau of Taxes 121.388
Administration Fee 487 495
Penattios & Interest 89,500
17,282 460
Bug'ness Licanses 44,000
Fire Suppression Paesmils 1,250
Butding Permits 550,000
Exleroir Inspection 100,000
Other Licenses & Fees 6,600
Rental Fse 24 500
Vecant Property Registration 2,900
728,250
Federal Grants Public Satety
Federal Grant CDBG 40,000
Fed Grant Juslice 16,000
Fed Grant Law Enfore -
State Grants 57.600
Jursr Reimbursement 750
District Counl Judgs Supp 45,724
Sechool Officer 80,000
SMART Gram 39,000
Act 302 Tralning Grant 8,500
Local Stabilization share 130,000
Sales Constitutional 2,720,694
EVIF 635,309
Liquor Licenses 25,000
DCC Police
3,785477
Youth Sports Programs 57,700
Adult Sports Programs 13,660
Shetter/Pavilion Rental 15,500
i¢o Time Rentals 261,600
Figure Skating Programs 108,600
Racreation Ice Programs 20,500
RentVending Revenus 30,500
Service charges 2,500
Accumed Fire Service
Senior Canler Van services 4,000
Report Copies 3,000
Polica dept services 45,500
Tree Plantings 3.500
Sidewalk Installations 25,500
Waed Culting 25,000

634 400



B58-000
§58-003
656-004
656.005
856-008
862-000
883-000

864-000
667-000
§868-000
868-001

871-000
673000
680-000
£98-000

£09-202
699-203
609-271
698-494
698495
608-584
Bog-§ui

CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR |
GENERAL FUND EST REV FUND 101

Court fines & fees

Drugy Case Management
Brunk-Deving Caseflow
Work Program

velrans court

Panalties

valrans court grant

Interest on Dapoaits
Rant Rapid Response
Rents & Royalties

Rent from School Board

Other revenue

Sale of City Property
Processing Fee Dag WIS
SEMIA Revenue

Trang in from Major str
Trans In from Local atr
Trans in from Library Fund
Trans In from DDA

Trana in from TIFA

Trans in from Golf

Trans in from Water Fund

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE

MAYQRS
RECOMM

1,180,000

6,000
30,500
7,500

112,000
1,336,000

2,000
558,000

560,000

10,500
5,500
54,000

7Y

250,500
275,500
35,000
4,000
35,000

569,359
1,205,359

RSy




CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

CITY COUNCIL (DEPARTMENT 101)

MAYQORS
RECOMM
PERSONAL SERVICES
703 Elected officials 35,400

706 Permanent employees

709 Overtime

715 FICA 2,708
716 Hospitalization

717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins

718 Retirement

719 Dental Ins

720 Optical Ins

721 Longevity

TOTAL PERSONAL 38,108
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 100
740 Operating supplies

TOTAL SUPPLIES 100
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
811 Service Confracts
860 Travel & training 350
930 Repairs & maint
956 Misc

TOTAL OTHER 380

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET ' - 38,558



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND {FUND 101)

DISTRICT COURT (DEPARTMENT 136)

MAYORS
RECOMM
PERSONAL SERVICES
703 Elected officials 45724
708 Permanent employees 570,085
707 Part time employees 100,000
707--02 Part time employees WP 3,022
709 Overtime 1,500
715 FICA 53,555
716 Hospitalization 174,500
716-004 RHCSA MERS 4,984
717 Life, Sick & Acc ins 1,613
718 Retirement 177,917
719 Dental Ins 12,648
720 Optical ins 1,136
721 Longevity 4,300
724 On Cali 3,004
1,163,867
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 1,525
727-002 Office supplies WP 500
740 Cperating supplies 15,039
740-002 Operating supplies WP 1,000
740-003 Veterans Court 25,000
43,064
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees 20,000
801-001 Jury Fees 3,500
801-663 Vetrlans Court Prof Fees 17,425
811 Service Contracts 10,000
830 Dues & Subscriptions 6,845
850 Communications 3,238
860 Travel & Training 4,675
860-003 Vet Court T& T -
910 Bonds & Insurance 2,825
920 Public Utilitles 10,088
930 Repairs & maint 9,348
930-002 Repairs & maint WP 1,800
940 Rentals 30,987
956 Misc -
960 Education Reimbursement
120,732

CAPITAL QUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equipment -

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET ..~ - 1,317,763



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

EXECUTIVE (DEPARTMENT 171)

PERSONAL SERVICES

703 Elected officials

704 Appointed

706 Permanent Employees
715 FICA

716 Hospitalization
716-004 Retiree Health Saving
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins
718 Retirement

719 Dental Ins

720 Optical Ins

721 Longevity

SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies
740 Operating supplies

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

830 Dues & Subscriptions

850 Communications

860 Travel & Training

200 Printing & Publishing

930 Repairs & maint

956 Misc

960 Education Reimbursement

977 Equipment

' TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET ., © .

MAYQORS
RECOMM

11,000
111,100
51,414
13,346
24,540
2,222
378
40,764
1.524
170
950
257,405

250
250
600

500
200

100

1.000
1,800

| 259,705



 TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET

CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

ELECTIONS (DEPARTMENT 191)

MAYORS
RECOMM
PERSONAL SERVICES
707 Part time Employees 12,500
715 FICA
12,500
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 1,000
740 Operating supplies 1,700
775 Repair & Maintenance
2,700
QTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional Fees 4,500
860 Travel & Training 300
900 Printing & Publishing 3,500
930 Repairs & maint
840 Rentals
956 Misc 400
8,700

977 Machinery & Equipment -




CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

ASSESSOR (DEPARTMENT 209)

MAYORS
RECOMM
PERSQONAL SERVICES
706 Permanent employees
707 Part time employees
709 Overtime
715 FICA
716 Hospitalization
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins
718 Retirement
719 Dental Ins
720 Optical Ins
721 Longevity
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 400
740 Operating supplies
400
QTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Frofessional fees 192,000
830 Dues & Subscriptions 3,500
860 Travel & Training 1,000
900 Printing & Publishing 250
058 Misc 100
196,850

878 Office Equipment

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET - - 197,280



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

ATTORNEY (DEPARTWMENT 210)

MAYORS
RECOMM
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees 151,500
956 Misc

TOTAL DEPARTMENT, BUDGET

o ndbr800°



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

CITY CLERK (DEPARTMENT 215)

MAYORS
RECOMM
703 Elected officials 6,250
706 Permanent employees 62,468
707 Fart time employees 17,000
709 Overtime 5,000
715 FICA 7,016
716 Hospitalization 18,405
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins 188
718 Retirement 43,135
719 Dental Ins 817
720 Optical Ins 79
721 Longevity 1,000
161,358
727 Office supplies 200
740 Operating supplies 500
700
801-001 City Code Supplement 2,000
830 Dues & Subscriptions 350
860 Travel & Training 250
900 Printing & Publishing 250
930 Repairs & Maintenance
956 Misc 250
3,100

977 Machinery & Equipment

165,158
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

MUNI ENMP CIVIL SERV (DEPART 220)

PERSONAL SERVICES

707 Part time Employees
715 FICA

SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies

QTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801 Professional Fees
900 Printing & Publishing
856 Misc

TOTALDEPARTMENT BUDGET. ¢ - "

MAYORS
RECOMM

500
500

508



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

POLICE & FIRE CIVIL SERV DEPART 221

MAYQRS
RECOMM
PERSONAL SERVICES
707 Part time Employees -
715 FICA -
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional Fees 10,000
900 Printing & Publishing 1,500
956 Misc

11,500

TOTAL DEPARTNENT BUDNGET &




CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

FINANCE (DEPARTMENT 223)

PERSONAL SERVICES

706 Permanent employees
707 Part time

709 Qvertime

715 FICA

716 Hospitalization
716-004 RHCS MERS

717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins
718 Retirement

719 Dental Ins

720 Optical ins

721 Longevity

SUPPLIES

727 Office supplies
740 Operating supplies

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

B8 Professional fees
B30 Dues & Subscriptions
860 Travel & Training
900 Printing & Publishing
856 Misc

CAPITAL OUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equipment

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET: " .

MAYORS
RECOMM

237,110
16,500
7,000
20,736
63,215
634
756
135,680
5,908
524
2,450
490,513

1,000
250
1,250

200
200
200
1,000
100
1,700

493,463



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

TREASURER (DEPARTMENT 253)

MAYORS
RECOMM
PERSONAL SERVICES
703 Elected Officials 5,250
708 Permanent Employees 108,216
707 Part time 16,000
709 Overtime 2,500
715 FICA 10,073
716 Hospitalization 14,280
716-004 RHCS MERS
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins 324
718 Retirement 74,602
719 Dental Ins 1,936
720 Optical ins 77
21 Longevity 1,700
232,968
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 200
740 Operating supplies
200
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees 2,100
830 Pues & Subscriptions 200
860 Travel & Training 750
800 Printing & Publishing 5,500
930 Repairs & Maintenance 100
956 Misc 100
8,750

CAPITAL QUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equibment -
978 Office Furniture

 "TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET ¢, i
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
BUILDING (DEPARTMENT 371)

PERSONAL SERVICES

706
707
709
715
716
716-004
717
718
719
720
721
724

SUPPLIES

727
740

Permanent Employees
Part Time Employses
QOvertime

FICA

Hospitalization

RHCS MERS

Life, Sick & Acc Ins
Retirement

Dental Ins

Optical Ins

Longevity

On Call Allowance

MAYCORS
RECOMM

204,800
15,729
5,000
18,458
43,500
1,959
594
85,577
3,133
326
1,750

380,826

Office supplies
Operating supplies

1,200
1,700

2,800

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801 Professional fees
811 Service Contracts
830 Dues & Subseriptions
850 Communications
860 Travel & Training
939 Repairs & Maintnenace - Vehicie:
956 Miscellanaous
CAPITAL QUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equipment

' TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET ™

204,000
800
550
200
100

205,450

589,176



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

PLANNING COMM DEPART 400

MAYORS
RECOMM
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies -
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees 18,500
956 Miscellaneous

- TOTALDERRRTME B D SRR IR



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)

POLICE RESERVES (DEPARTMENT 426)

MAYORS
RECOMM
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies
740 Operating supplies 140
751 Gasoline, Ol & Grease 2,000
775 Repair & Maintenance Sup
2,140
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees 400
850 Communications 200
860 Travel & Training 2,000
900 Printing & Publishing
830 Repairs & Maintenance 100
935 Repairs & Maintnenace - Vehicles 200
2,900
977 Machinery & Equipment -

TOTAL DEPARTMENT. BUDGET %/, , - - - 5,040 °
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2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

CITY OF SOUTHGATE

GENERAL FUND (FUND 101}

PUBLIC SERVICES {DEPARTMENT 441 }

PERSONAL SERVICES

706
o7
709
718
716
716-004
717
718
719
720
721
724

SUPPLIES

2
740
744
75
778
781

Permanent Employees
Part Time Employees
Qvertime

FICA

Hospitalization
RHCS MERS

Life, Sick & Acc Ins
Retirement

Dental Ins

Optical Ins

Longevity

On Call Allowance

Office supplies
Opersating supplies
Clothing

Repair & Maintenance Sup.

Expendable Tools/Allow
Equipment Supplies

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801 Professional fees
811 Service Contracts
830 Dues & Subscriptions
850 Communications
860 Travel & Training
861 Meal Allowance
800 Printing & Pubishing
920 Public Utilities
930 Repairs & Mainfenance
931 Repairs & Maintenance - Bldg
932 Repairs & Mainienance - Equipment
939 Repairs & Maintenance - Vehicles
947 Equipment Rentat
956 Miscellaneous
CAPITAL QUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equipment
975 Buildings/Building Improvements
980 Vehicles

TOTAUBEPARTMENT BUDGET -

MAYORS
RECOMM

408,959
50,241
50,000
39,765

118,500

746
1,220
277,470
9,148
908
8,600

3,006

967,563

1,500
6,500
2,000
100,500
1,500
1,000

113,000

40,000
119,000
500
4,000
1000
1,800

547,419
3,000
101,000

817,419

1,000

1,000

- 1,898,982 -



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND {FUND 101)
PUBLIC GARAGE {DEPARTMENT 442}

MAYORS
PERSONAL SERVICES RECOMM
706 Permanent Employees 195,830
709 Overtime 18,000
715 FICA 16,668
716 Hospitalization 26,500
716-004 RHMHCS MERS 767
717 Life, Sick & Acc ins 593
718 Relirement 115,784
719 Dental Ins 2,384
720 Optical Ins 257
721 Longevity 2,550
724 Cn Call Allowance 1,503
380,836
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 200
740 Operating supplies 1,900
744 Clothing 3,000
751 Gasoline, Oil & Grease 160,000
778 Expendable Toals/Aliow 4,500
781 Equipment Supplies 77,000
186,600
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
830 Dues & Subscriptions 1,500
860 Travel & Training 300
861 Meal Allowance 100
930 Repairs & Maintenance -
933 Repairs & Maintenance - Equipment 2,000
939 Repairs & Maintnenace - Vehicles 40,750
940 Rentals
956 Miscellaneous
44,650
CAPITAL QUTLAY
977 Machinery & Equipment -
‘TOTAL DEPARTMENT:BUDGET: 612,088




CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
SANITATION (DEPARTMENT 528)

QTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

802-001
802-002
802-003
802-004
930
877

TOTAL DEPARTMENT. BURGET - -

Rubbish Collection
Rubbish Disposal
Recycling Pickup
Composting
Repairs & Maint
Mach. & Equipment

MAYORS
RECOMM

704,750
175,000
660,000

58,000

1,697,750

Y 4,507,750
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER DEPART 672

MAYORS
PERSONAL SERVICES RECOMM
706 Permanent Employees
707 Part Time Employees 66,848
715 FICA 5114
716 Hospitalization
717 Life, Sick & Acc
718 Retirement
719 Dental
720 Optical
721 Longevity
71,862
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 400
740 Operating supplies 400
751 Gasoline, Oil & Grease
800
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional fees -
830 Dues & Subscriptions -
850 Communications 1,072
860 Travel & Training
g0c Public Utilities 11,038
930 Repairs & Maintenance
956 Miscellaneous 100
12,210
977 Equipment -

O A R AR T e R D e s

Frokiey
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
RECREATION (DEPARTMENT 751)

MAYORS
PERSONAL SERVICES RECOMM
708 Permanent Employses 95,000
707 Part Time Employees 165,000
709 Overtime
715 FICA 18,742
716 Hospitalization 22,600
716-004 RHCS MERS 1,700
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins 378
718 Retirement 5,950
719 Dental Ins 1,697
720 Optical Ins 217
301,184
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies 2,500
740 Operating supplies Ice 35,000
740-001 Operating supplies Youth 25,000
775 Repair & Maintenance Sup.
62,500
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
801 Professional Fees 12,000
806 Online Registration Fee 9,000
830 Dues & Subscriptions 2,800
850 Communications 4,500
880 Travel & Training 1,500
900 Printing & Publishing 250
920 Public Utilities 165,000
920 Public Utilities Banquet H 14,500
920 Public Utilities Concession 1,218
930 Repairs & Maintenance 26,000
94¢ Rentals 3,200
956 Miscellanecus
239,968
CARITAL QUTLAY
974 Land
975 Build Improvement
977 Equipment

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET '+ "603,852



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
HISTORICAL MUSEUM DEPART 803

MAYORS
RECOMM
SUPPLIES
740 Operating supplies
811 Service
920 Public Uilities 2,200
930 Repairs & Maintenance

HE T OTADERARM!
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GENERAL FUND (FUND 101)
TRANSFERS OUT (DEPARTMENT 965)

MAYCRS
RECOMM
REBT SERVICE & TRANSFERS OUT
999-203  Transf to Local Streets
999-305 Transf to Building Auth -
899-408  Transfto Cap Imprv Fd -
995-584 Transf to Golf Course -
899-677  Transf to Wrkrs Cmp Fd 25,000
999-734 Transfto Sev Res Fd 200,000

899-735  Transfto Mun Emp Ret, H 175,000

L TOTAL DR A T e




CITY OF SOQUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
MAJOR STREET FUND (202)
FUNDS STATEMENT

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-20

ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/202 1 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-21

ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-22

Barberry $ 2,000,000
Bridge $ 500,000
Gas Tanks $ 300,000
Walking $ 75,000

Total $2,875,000

$5,020,512
$2,000,100
$7.020,612

31,390,131

$ 5,630,481

$2,238,308
$ 7,868,789

$1,532,552

$6,336,237
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CITY OF SQUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

MAJOR STREET FUND {(FUND 202)

202-000 546-000

202-441

546-203
€64-000
671-000

STATE SHARED REV

State Gas & Weight Tax
Transfer in from Local St
Interest on Deposits
Other

TOTAL MAJOR STREET FUND REV

967-010
067-020
967-030
867-040
8967-050
967060
967-070
967-080
267-090
967-110
967-120
967-130
967-140
969-203
969-320
975-000

EXPENDITURES

Construction

Surface Maint

Sweeping & Flushing
Maint - Trees & Shrubs
Maint - Drains & Ditches
Maint - Grass & Weeds
Maint - Traffic Signals
Maint - Pavement Marking
Winter Maint
Administratian
Engineering

Record Keeping

Joint & Crack Sealing
Transf {0 Local 5t Fund
Transf to MVHF Debt Fund
Building Improv

TOTAL MAJOR ST EXPENDITURES

DEPT REQ
FY 21/22

2,238,208

100

2,238,308

DEPT REQ
FY 20721

125,000
125,000
75,000
85,000
1,000
10,000
80,000
3,000
50,000
35,000
4,000

80,000
559,552

300,000

1,632,552



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
LOCAL STREET FUND (203)
FUNDS STATEMENT

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-20

ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANGE AT 6-30-21

ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANGCE AT 6-30-22

Alley 3 300,000
Barberry $ 2,000,000
Gas Tanks $ 300,000
Walking $ 75,000

Total $ 2,675,000

34,528,070
$1,300,100
$5,828,170

$ 341670

55485500

$ 1,452,053
$6,938,553

$ 719,000

$6,219,553
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

LOCAL STREET FUND (FUND 203)

203-000 548-000

203-441

546-001
546-002
546-004
664-000
671-000

STATE SHARED REV

State Gas & Weight Tax
25% Transfer from Major

Transfer in from General Fd.

Transfer in frorm Drains
Interest on Deposits
Other

TOTAL LOCAL STREET FUND REV

967-010
967-020
967-030
867-040
$67-050
967-070
967-080
867-090
967-110
967-120
967-130
967-140
969-202
975-000
982-000

EXPENDITURES

Construction

Surface Maint

Sweeping & Flushing
Maint - Trees & Shrubs
Maint - Drains & Ditches
Maint - Traffic Signals
Maint - Pavement NLarking
Winter Maint
Administration
Engineering

Record Keeping

Joint & Crack Sealing
Transf to Major St Fund
Buitding

Vehicles

TOTAL LOCAL ST EXPENDITURES

DEPT REQ
FY 21/22

892,401
559,562

100

1,462,053

DEFPT REQ
FY 2021

1,000
65,000
115,000
70,000
4,000
23,000
2,000
41,000
16,000
2,000

80,000

300,000

719,000



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
MUNICIPAL STREET FUND (204)
FUNDS STATEMENT

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-20 $ 724,120
ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 202012021 FISCAL YEAR $ 1,300,100
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $2,024,220
LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 1,123,600
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-21 _$_900,620_
ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $1,363,526
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 2,264,146
LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 605,000
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-22 $1,650,146_
Cats and Dogs 3 500,000
Parking Lot $ 100,000

lotal $ 600,000
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
MUNICIPAL. STREET FUND (FUND 204)

PROPQSED REVENUE
204-000 403-000 Current Taxes

664-000 Interest Earnings

699-584 Ttrans from Golf

EXPENDITURES

204-298 801-001 Professional fees
9568-000 Prior Year Tax Refund
867-001 Construction in progress
267-002 CDGG Brest Road

TOTAL MUNICIPAL ST EXPEND

DEPT REQ
FY 21/22

1,363,426
100

37136352

DEPT REQ
FY 20/21

5,000

600,000

605,000



CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
PARK & RECREATION FUND {(FUND 208)

PROPOSED REVENUE
208-000 403-000 Current Taxes

§39-000 State Grants

664-000 Interest

EXPENDITURES

208-571 974 Land
a75 Build Improvement
977 Equipment

TOTAL MUNICIPAL ST EXPEND

Fund Balance

DEPT REQ
FY 21/22

724,000
225,000

§ 949,000

OEPT REQ
FY 20/21

612,300
33,220
42,500

688,020

$ 487,396



SN

CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

CDBG (FUND 248)
Budget
PROPOSED REVENUE FY 21/22
248-000 525-000 Revenue 40,000

€64-000 Interest

40,000
B

PROPOSFD EXPENDITURES DEPT REQ

FY 21722

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
248-299 725 General Exp 40,000

801 Professional feas

802 Contracts/Agreaments

850 Communications

880 Pubiic Relations

920 Public Utilities

930 Repairs & Maintenance

956 Misc

957 Overhead

958 Prior Yr Tax refund

40,000
PITA LAY

974 Land

975 Bldg Improvemeni

978 Office Equip & Furn

965 899-101  Transf io General Fund

| TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
Building Dept FUND (FUND 249)

DEPT REQ
FY 2122
PROPOSED REVENUE
249.000 491 Escrow 170,000
492 Bonds 10,000
$ 180,000
DEPT REQ
FY 20/21
EXPENDITURES
249-371 801 Professional fees 180,000
249-371 Refunds Escrow
Refunds Bonds

TOTAL MUNICIPAL ST EXPEND 180,000



CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

Indigent Defense FUND (FUND 260}

PROPOSED REVENUE

260-000 571-000 Indigent Defense Grant

635-000 MIDC Atioiney Fees
671000 Other

EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES

260-136 706-000

Permanent Employees

707-000 Part Time Employees

715-000 FICA

716 Hospitalization

716-004 RHCS MERS

Ya ki Life, Sick & Acc

718 Relirement

719 Dental Ing

720 Optical Ins
SUPPLIES

727 QOffice supplies

740 Operating supplies

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801
80z
850
860
930
956
ary

Profassional fees
Contracis/Agreements
Communications
Travel & Training
Repairs & Maintenance
Miscellaneous

Cap Mach-Equipment

TOTAL MUNICIPAL ST EXPEND

DEPT REQ
FY 21122

186,000

$ 186,000

DEPT REQ
FY 20/21

18,620
18,200
2,893
2,035

149
8,044
588
108
51,636

€ O 9 £ 1R O

500
250
$ 750

123,000
10,000

L X

3 880

$ 133,880

186,266



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
LIBRARY FUND (FUND 271)

FUNDS STATEMENT

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-20 $ 664,244
ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 678,970

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 1,343,214
LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 811,001
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-21 $ 532,213
ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 707,100

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $1,239,313
LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 652,071

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-22 $ 587,242



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
LIBRARY (FUND 271)

PROPOSED REVENUE

271-000  403-000 Current Taxes
660-000 Library Fines
664-000 Interest
665-000 State Aid
673-000 Book Sales

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
271-790 706 Permanent Employees
707 Parl Time Employees
709 Overlime
715 FICA
716 Hospitalization
716-004 RHCS MERS
717 Life, Sick & Acc
718 Retirement
718 Dental Ins
720 Optical Ins
7 Longsvily
SUPPLIES
727 Office supplies
740 Operating supplias

740-001  Operating supplies/Books
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801 Professional fees

802 Confracis/Agreements

850 Communications

860 Travel & Training

880 Public Relations

216 Unemployment Insurance

920 Public Utilities

930 Repairs & Maintenance

956 Miscellaneous

957 Overhead

958 Prior Yr Tax refund
CAPITAL DUTLAY

g74 Land

975 Building

978 Office Equip & Fum

965 999-305  Transf to Bldg Authority

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGETT 7/ 311w gy pven s

Budget
FY 21/22

650,000

10,600
100
45,000
2,000

707,100

DEPT REQ
Fy 21/22

142,495
100,979

15,085
30,500
2,849
458
9,974
1,635
217

304,202

2,500
3,000

5,500

7,000
140,510
936
1,000
1,000

30,098
8,000
5,000

35,000

250

228,794

10,000
2,500

12,500

101,075



584-000 642-000
642-001
642-002
651-000
653-000
654-000
655-000
658-000
664-000
624-000
699-101

Sales
Concession

Rent

Green Fees
Tournament Fees
Galf Cart Fees
Foote Golf

Disc Golf

Interes! an deposits
Misc

Trans in GF

Net Position at 7-1-20

Cash Provided from Operations (Budgeted revenue)

Cash Used in Operalions:

Cash flows provided from Operations

Budgeted Expenditures

less: depreciation

CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
GOLF COURSE (FUND 684}

REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Cash Used for Acquisitions of Capital Assets -

Net Increase in Working Capital {Projected)

Net Position at 7-1-21

Cash Provided from Operations (Budgeted revenue)

Cash Used in Operations:

Cash flows provided from Operations

Budgeted Expenditures

less: depreciation

Cash Used for Acquisitions of Capital Assets -

Net Increase in Working Capital (Projected)

MNet Position at 7-1-22

FY 1920 FY 20/21 FY 20/21 FY 20/21 DEPT REQ
ACTUALS 12/31/2020 BUDGET ESTIMATE FY 21/22
- 6,000
5,600 - 8,400 5,800 B,400
210,457 142,147 191,000 224,000 205,000
5,800 4,055 8,500 7,500 8,500
76,195 65,268 75,000 77,000 78,000
3,983 3,005 4,000 4,500 5,000
100 - 250 100 1,000
658 1 100 - -
94,089
396,892 214,476 2B7.250 § 318700 3 311,600
FUND STATEMENT
$ 74,040
318,700
319,675
26,000 283,675
25,025
25,025
] 99,065
311,800
337,800
31,000 306,800
5,100
5,100

$

104,165
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

(590)

GOLF COURSE {FUND 584)

PERSONAL SERVICES

707 Part Time Employees

707-001 Part Time Concession

715 FICA

718 Hospitalization ins

719 Denial Ins

720 Optical Ins
SUPPLIES

727 Office supplies

740 Operating supplies

740-001 Oper supplies concession
Repair & Maintenance Sup.

77b

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

o 801 Professional fees

. 811 Service Contracts
818 Contractual services
830 Dues & Subscriptions
850 Communications
860 Travel & Training
910 Bonds & Ins
920 Public Utilities
830 Repairs & Maintenance
930-001 Rep & Maint Concession
940 Rentals
940-001 Rentals Concession
956 Miscellaneous
968 Depreciation
984 Bond Payment

999-204 Trans tc Muni STR

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUBGET:

DEPT REQ
FY 214/22

4,000

15,000
19,000

260,800

1,600
12,000
18,500

28,000

318,800

L8700



Charges for Services:
591-000

403 Current Tax
445 Del txs
602 Installations

603-001 DRSDS
617 Tap Fees
620 Service Charge
626 MTR EXCH
643 Metered Water Charges
645 Sewage Disposal Charges
647 Non-residential user fee
64¢ Capital Improvement Charge
662 Penallies
64 Interest on deposits
684 Miscellaneous revenues

Working Capital @ 6-30-20

Operating Resources;

Projected revenues
Less : Non-Res
Projected expenditures
Depreciation

Pro Wark Capital @ 6-30-21

Qperating Resources:

Projected revenues
Less : Non-Res

Projected expenditures
Depreciation

Net Working Capital Avatiable

Resources Used;

Pro Work Capital @ 8-30-22

CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
WATER & SEWER {FUND 591)

REVENUE PROJECTIONS

FY 1920 FY 20/21 FY 20/21 FY 20721 DEPT REQ
ACTUALS  12/31/2020 BUDGET ESTIMATE FY 21/22
280,870 §79 0
2,762 1,342 20,000 3,061 3,000
4,000 2,160 5,000 3,885 5,000
7,300 11,600 5,000 16,000 10,000
3,075 1.525 5,000 5,000 5,000
38,836
3,111,355 1,831,810 3,300,000 3,262,000 3,300,000
3,337,400 1,938,002 3,650,000 3,451,000 3,500,000
24215 11,182 27,000 21,196 22,000
858,110 493,044 900,000 878,000 900,000
140,935 16,595 170,000 65,014 130,000
11,492 17 5,000 100 100
39,490 21,508 40,000 40,288 40,000
7,850,830 4,329,825 8,127,000 7,745,544 7915100

STATEMENT OF WORKING CAPITAL

1,920,301
7,745,544
{21,198)
{8,372,602)
1,300,000 £348,254)
1,572,047
7,915,100
{22,000)
{10,388,260)
1,300,000 {1,195,180)
376,887

376,887



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
P 2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
/ ; WATER & SEWER (FUND 5691}

i {535)
DEPT REQ
Fy 21/22
PERSOQNAL SERVICES
706 Permarient Employees 500,242
707 Part Time Employess
708 Cveime 90,000
715 FICA 45,723
716 Hospitalization 109,621
718-001 Hospitalizatlon Retirement 126,028
716-004 RHCS MERS 3,510
717 Life, Sick & Acc Ins 1,558
717-001 Life, Ratire 742
718 Retlirament 278,257
719 Dental Ing 5,281
719.001 Dentsl Rellre 4,766
720 Oplical Ina 522
721 lLongevity 5,950
724 On-Call Alowance 1,503
1,173,803
SUPPLIES
va7 Office suppllas 2,000
728 Postage 22,000
744 Ciothing 2,400
751 Gas,Qil & Greass 25,000
775 Repair & Malnt, Sup. 121,500
778 Expondable Togls 5,000
781 Equipment Supplles 41,000
795 Replacament Meters 26,000
244,900
£ E E
¢ 801 Professlonal Fees 280,000
( 805 Construction -
811 Service Confracts 116,100
811-001  Ser Cont Asset Man Plan
818-000 Contractual Services 2,411,000
818-002 Sewage Treatment 1,948,860
830 Dues & Subscripllans 5,000
B850 Communications 4,000
860 Travel & Tralning 4,000
861 Meal Allowance 5000
Bo0 Printing & Publishing 6,000
916 Unemployment Ins
920 Public Utilltias 17,398
925 Water Metar Tasting 1,000
930 Repairs & Maintanance 25,000
931 Bullding Repairs 5,000
932 Equipment Repair 9,600
939 Vehicls Repair 9000
942 Data System Rantal 2,500
eq47 Equipment Rental 2,000
856 Miscel anaous 1,000
857 Ovarhaad 553,379
a68 Depreclation 1,300,000
G 685,757
CAPITAL QUTLAY
981 Equipmant 25,000
982 Vehicles 500,000
“TE25,000
{5}
991 Pencipal 504,000
295 Interest 195,000
998-245 Tranf to Publc Imp 800,000
999-677 Tranf to Wrkrs Cmp 45 Q00
999-734 Tranf to Sev Res Fd 40,000
9989736 Tranf to MUN RET HEALT] 75,000
i‘ 1,759,000

‘TOTAL DERARTNENT BUDGET,

1228826



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
DDA FUND {FUND 494)
FUNDS STATEMENT

Unrestricted Net Position AT 6-30-20 § 144,754
ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 173,100
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 317,854
LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 155,660
Payable to State TAP Grant Match $ 62500

Unrestricted Net Posilion AT 6-30-21 $_ 90604
ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 194,100
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 203,794
LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 202,030

Unrestricted Net Position AT 6-30-22 $ 91,764



P

GITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

DDA (FUND 494)

PROPOSED REVENUE

403-000
529-000
540-000
664-000
667-000
671-000
B75-000
B75-001
675-002
694-000
689-495

Current Taxes
State Grant
Wayne County Grant
Interasi
Donations

Other
Sponsorship

DDA Events
Market in the Park
Heritage Days
Trans TIFA

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES
NTRACTUAL SERVICES

289 704
707
75
716
716-004
7
718
719
720

SUPPLIES

299 727
728
740

Appointed

Part Time Employees
FICA

Hospilalization
RHCS MERS

Life

Retiremant

Danlai

Optical

Ofiice Supplies
Postage
QOperaling Supplies

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

801
a1
860
880
880-001
880-002
880-003
BBG-004
800
916
920
956
957

CAPITAL QUTLAY

974
974-010
974-020
875-000
981
095
999

Professional Fees
Service Contracts
Travel & Training
Communily Premation
DDA Evenis

Market in the Par
Heritage Days

DDA Promotions
Printing & Publishing
Unemployment Ins
Fublic Utiitisg

Misc

Overhead

Land Improvement
BIG

Land Improvement
TAP Grant

Building

Principal

Interest
Deapreciation

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET

DEFT REQ
FY 21f22

158,000

100
1,000

2,000
4,000
4,000
25,000

184 100
DEPT REQ
FY 21/22

40,000

3,060
4,000
800
136
2,800
222
46

51,064

200
500
700

3,500
3,600
500
2,000
12,000
12,000
25.000
5,000
2,000

6,168
6,000
40,000
117,766
16,000
10,000
7.500

37,766
70,266

239,796



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

TIFA FUND (FUND 495)
FUNDS STATEMENT

Unrestricted Net Position AT 6-30-20 $1,351,203
ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR $ 688,567

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $2,039,770
LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 202012021 FISCAL YEAR $ 711,633
Unrestricted Net Position AT 6-30-21 $1.328,137_
ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 698,205

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 2,026,342
LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR $ 715,000

Unrestricted Net Position AT 8-30-22 $1,311,342



CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
TIFA (FUND 495)

e

DEPT REQ
PROPOSED REVENUE FY 21/22
403-000 Current Taxes 698,105

539-000 State Grant

573-000 PA 86 Comm Stabilization

664-000 Interest 100
694-000 Misc Rav

698,205

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES DEPT REQ
FY 21/22
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
OTHER SERVICES 8 CHARGES
299 801 Professional Fees 3,080
811 Service Contracts 2,808
856 Misc
857 Overhead 35,000

40,858
CAPITAL QUTLAY

{ 974 Land Improvement -

965 999-305 Transf to Bldg Authority 670,955
670,955

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BUDGET 711,813



CITY OF SOUTHGATE
2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
FUNBGS STATEMENTS

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-20

ADD: PROJECTED REVENUE 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 2020/2021 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 6-30-21

ADD: BUDGETED REVENUE 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LESS: BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 2021/2022 FISCAL YEAR

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE AT 8-30-22

SWOM Furd Balance
Cap Quttay 42.708% Oper 17148 810,536
Cap 854,858
Sub Total 1,465,392
Capltal 654,858
20147118 Eng on Barberiy releif sewer 300,000

Plant Auto @5.5m @ 42.708% = $2,348,940.00

Fund Balance 8/30/19 6,342,915
19/20 Capital 500,000
Fund Balance 6/30/20 6,842,915
19/20 Barberry {300,000}
20421 capitat 500,000
Fund Balance 8/30/21 7,042,815
20421 Batbary {4,000,000)
21/22 capital 500,000
Fund Balance 6/30/22 3 542,915

- 8/30/2021 Fund Balance

SgtMWyand Water & Sewer Distr Court
Operafing & Main| Public Improvmits Capital Improv
(211} (245) {248}

5. 6745211 $ - § 133613
$ 1,328,000 $ 900,000 3 82,000
$_ 8,073,211 5 800,000 3 216613
$ 900,000 $ 726,000 3 184,000
3 7173211 $ 174 000 $ 34,613
5 1,328,000 $ 800,000 $ 72,000
$§ 850,211 $ 1074000 $ 106613
$ 5,000,000: % 1,000 000 $ 65,000
§ 3801210 5 74000 541813

Distr Court
Capital Improy
{246}
8/30/2019 Fund Balarice 67,317.00
I reme——
200920
Revenue 140,000.00
2019/20
Expenditures
Bus 35,000.00
Roof part 3 79,000.00
TOTAL 114,000.00 {114,000.00}
" . :8/0/2040 Fund Balance | 136:61300
2020424
Revenue 82,000.00
2020/21
Expenditures

Door Card Readers
Court Bug 34,000.00
Roof part 4 150,000.00
TOTIAL 184,000.00 {184,060.00)

6/30/2020 Fund Balance 34,613.00
: e ey
2024/22
Revenue 72.,000.00
2021122
Expenditures

Carpet 65,000.00
Computers 10,000.00
TOTAL 85,000.00 {69.000.00)

41,613.00
T ———
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CITY OF SOUTHGATE

2021 - 2022 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET
TRUST FUND BALANGE STATEMENT

FUND BALANCE AT 6-30.20

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Transfer in from Water
Transter in from Genera) Fund
Assigned fund balance

TOTAL SOURCES

USES OF FUNDS:
Contractual Services

TOTAL USES
PROJECTED FUND BAL AT 6-30-21
SQURCES QF FUNDS:

Transfer in from Water
Transfer in from General Fund

TOTAL SOURCES

USES OF FUNDS:

Contractual Services

TOTAL USES

PROJECTED FUND BAL AT 6-30-22

WORKERS SEVERANCE
COMP RESERVE
FUND (677) FUND (734)
$ 172,008 $ 900,000
45,000 40,000
50,000 200,000
330,000
$ 425000 §  240.000
100,000 640,000
$ 100,000 § 640,000
$ 497,008 $ 500,000
45,000 40,000
25,000 200,000
3 70,000 $ 240,000
120,000 140,000
$ 120,000 $ 140,000
$ 447,098 $ 600,000
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

JOHN O’DONNELL

and COLLEEN O’DONNELL

individually and as representatives of a class Case No. 22- -CZ
of similarly-situated persons and entities,

Plaintiffs,
v.

CITY OF SOUTHGATE, MICHIGAN,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)

Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC

32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, MI 48073

(248) 544-1500
ghanley@kickhamhanley.com
jwarrow(@kickhamhanley.com
ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

Shawn Head (P72599)

Marco C. Masciulli (P77502)

The Head Law Firm, PL.C

34705 W 12 Mile Rd Ste 160
Farmington Hills, MI 48331

(248) 939-5405

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

There is no other pending or resolved civil action between these parties arising out
of the transaction or occurrence alleged in this Complaint.

PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
TO ENFORCE THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT
PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 9, § 32

EXHIBITS 5 -8



EXHIBIT - 5



16 PUBLIC ACTS 1951—No. 16.

[No. 16.]

AN ACT to amend the title and sections 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 of Act No. 345 of
the Public Acts of 1937, entitled *An act to provide for the establishment, maintenance and
administration of a system of pensions and retirements for the benefit of the personnel of
fire and police departments, employed by cities, villages or municipalities having full paid
members in suck departments, and for the widows and children of such members, and to
provide for the creation of a board of trustees to manage and operate same; to authorize
appropriations and deductions from salaries; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts incon-
sistent therewith,” as amended, being sections 38.551, 38.552, 38.556, 38.557, 38,558, 38.559,
38.561 and 38.562, respectively, of the Compiled Laws of 1948.

The Peaple of the State of Mickigan enact:

Title and sections amended.

Section 1. The title and sections 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 of Act No. 345 of the Public
Acts of 1937, as amended, being sections 38.551, 38,552, 38.556, 38.557, 38.558, 38.559,
38.561 and 38.562, respectively, of the Compiled Laws of 1948, are hereby amended to read
as follows:

TITLE

An act to provide for the establishment, maintenance and administration of a system of
pensions and retirements for the benefit of the personnel of fire and/or police departments,
employed by cities, villages or municipalities having full paid members in such departments,
and for the widows and children of such members, and to provide for the creation of a
board of trustees to manage and operate same; to authorize appropriations and deductions
from salaries; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts inconsistent therewith.

38.551 Fire and police department pension system; retirement board; members,

election, appointment, term. [M.S.A. 5.3375(1)]

Sec. 1. The retirement board (also referred to in this act as the pension board) created
hereunder shall be known as “The retirement board” and shall be a corporate body, con-
sisting of 5 members, which shall consist of:

(1) The treasurer of the city, village or municipality, so affected hereby.

(2) Two additional members, 1 of whom shall be elected by a majority vote of the
members of the fire department, and 1 of whom shall be elected by a majority vote of the
members of the police department under such rules and regulations as the retirement board
shall adopt to govern such election. Each such member shali serve for a term of 4 years,
except that in the first instance, the member elected by the police department shall serve for
a term of 2 years and thereafter 1 member shall be so elected every 2 years, the police
and fire departments alternating: Provided, That if in the first instance only the fire depart-
ment or only the police department are included in the retirement plan, the 2 additional
members shall be elected from that department and the candidate receiving the highest num-
ber of votes shall be elected for the 4 year term and the candidate receiving the second
highest number of votes shall be elected for the 2 year term,

(3) Two additional members shall be appointed by the legislative bedy or another per-
son or body authorized by the city or village charter to appoint administrative officials in any
city or village afiected by the provisions of this act.

38.552 Powers and duties of board., [M.S.A. 5.3375(2)]

Sec. 2. The retirement board created hereunder shall have power, and it shall be its
duty to:

(1) Make all rules and regulations necessary to the proper conduct of the business of
the retirement system under the provisions of the law.

{2) Retain such legal, medical, actuarial, clerical, or other service as may be necessary
for the conduct of the afiairs of the retirement system; and make compensations for such
services.
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(3} Cause such amounts as may be set forth in the law to be deducted from the salaries
of active members of the retirement system and paid into the treasury of the retirement
system,

(4) Certify to the governing body of the city, village or municipality the amount to be
contributed by the city, village or municipality as provided in this act.

(5) Cause the examination of every disability pensioner or beneficiary under age $5
years to be made at least once a year for the first 5 years following his retirement, and at
least once every 3 years thereafter, until his attainment of age 55 years.

(6) Keep all records of its meetings and proceedings, and shall hold meetings at least
once each month, which shall be open to the public.

(7) The board shall elect 1 of its members to be president and 1 of its members to
be secretary thereof, annually,

(8) Disburse the pensions and other benefits payable under this act.

(9) No member of the board shall receive any additional compensation for his services
as a board member,

38.556 Pensions and benefits payable; options. [M.S.A. 5.3375(6)]

Sec. 6. Pensions and benefits payable under this act shall be as follows:

(1) Age and service retirement-:

(a) Any member aged 55 years or older who has 25 or more years of service as a police-
man or fireman in the employ of the city, village or municipality affected by the provisions
of this act, may retire from service upon his written application to the board setting forth at
what time, not less than 30 days nor more than 90 days subsequent to the execution and
filing thereof, he desires to be retired and the board shall grant him the benefits to which
he may be entitled under the provisions of this act.

(b) Any member aged 60 years or older shall be retired by the retirement board upon
the written application of the legislative body, or board or official provided in the charter
of the city, village or municipality as head of the department in which the said member
is employed. Upon his retirement, the retirement board shall grant him the benefits to
which he may be entitled under the provisions of this act,

(c) Any member who has attained age 65 years shall be retired by the board on the
1st day of the month following his attainment of age 65 years or January 1, 1948, which-
ever date is later,

(d) Upon retirement from service as provided in subsection (1) of this section, a
member shall receive a regular retirement pension payable for life of 2 per cent of his aver-
age final compensation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to him, not to
exceed 25 years: Provided, That in no event shall the amount of any member’s pension
exceed $1,800.00 per annum. In event a retired member dies before the total of his regular
pension payments received by him equals or exceeds the total of his contributions made to
the retirement system, the remainder, if any, shall be paid in a single sum to such person
or persons as he shall have nominated by written designation duly executed and filed with
the board. If there be no such designated person or persons surviving, then such remainder,
if any, shall be paid to the retired member's legal representative.

{e) *“Average final compensation” shall mean the average of the highest annual com-
pensation received by a member during a period of § consecutive years of service contained
within his 10 years of service immediately preceding his retivement. If he has less than §
years of service, then average final compensation shall mean the annual average compensa-
tion received by him during his total years of service.

(f) When computing a member’s service credit he shall be given credit for time spent
in the military, naval, marine or other armed service of the United States government during
time of war, or other national emergency recognized by the board: Provided, (1) That he
was employed by the city, village or municipality at the time of his entry into such armed
service, and (2) that he is or was reemployed by the city, village or municipality as a police-
man or fireman within 6 months following the date of termination of his required enlist-
ment or assignment in such armed service. A member shall be given service credit for the
time he is absent from active service without full pay on account of sickness or injury:
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Provided, That in event his absence from active service is due to non-service connected
sickness or injury, no more than 60 days of such absence shall be credited as service in any
1 calendar year, as determined by the board.

(g) Prior to the effective date of his retirement as provided in subsection (1) of this
section, but not thereafter, any member may elect to receive his benefit in a pension pay-
able throughout life (to be known as a regular retirement pension); or he may elect to
receive the actuarial equivalent, at that time, of his regular retirement pension in a reduced
retirement pension payable throughout life in accordance with the provisions of option I or
IT as hereinafter set forth. In event a member fails to elect an option prior to the effective
date of his retirement, then his pension shall be paid to him as a regular retirement pension.

Option I. Upon the death of a retired member who elected this option his reduced
retirement pension shall be continued throughout the life of and paid to such person, having
an insurable interest in his life, as he shall have nominated by written designation duly
executed and filed with the board prior to his retirement; or

Option II. Upon the death of a retired member who elected this option, 74 his reduced
retirement pension shall be continued throughout the life of and paid to such person, having
an insurable interest in his life, as he shall have nominated by written designation duly
executed and filed with the board prior to his retirement.

(2} Disability and service-connected death benefits:

(a) To widows, a duty death pension of the same amount each week as that which has
been paid her under the provisions of the workmen’s compensation act, to become due and
payable on the termination of the payments to her by said municipality under the provisions
of the workmen's compensation act, and to continue for her life or until her remarriage.

(b) In the event that death results to a member in line of duty, who shali leave sur-
viving children, said children shall be paid a pension of the same amount as that which has
been paid to them as a weekly benefit under the workmen’s compensation act, to become
due and payable upon termination of the payments under the provisions of the workmen’s
compensation act, and to continue to each surviving child until he or she attains age 18 years,
or his or her marriage or death prior to age 18 years.

(c) In the event that death results to a member in line of duty who shall leave sur-
viving him other dependents, such dependents shall receive a pension of the same amount
as that which has been paid to them as a weekly benefit under the workmen’s compensation
act, to become due and payable upon termination of the payments under the workmen’s
compensation act and to continue until such time as the board shall determine that the need
for pension or pensions no longer exists.

(d) Upon the application of a member, or his department head, a member who be-
comes totally incapacitated for duty by reason of a personal injury or disease occur-
ring as the natural and proximate result of causes arising out of and in the course of his
employment by the city, village or municipality shall be retired by the retirement board:
Provided, That after a medical examination of said member made by a medical committee,
consisting of a physician named by the retirement board, a physician named by the member
claiming benefits, and a third physician designated by the first 2 physicians so named, the
said medical committee, by a majority opinion, certifies in writing (1) that the said mem-
ber is mentally or physically incapacitated for the further performance of duty as a police-
man or fireman in the service of the city, village or municipality, and (2) that such in.
capacity is likely to be permanent, and (3) that said member should be retired. Upon re-
tirement for disability as provided in this paragraph, a member who has not attained age
55 years shall receive a disability retirement pension of 50 per cent of hiz average final
compensation; said average final compensation to be determined according to the provisions
of subsection (1), paragraph (e) of this section; a member who has attained age 35 years
shall receive a disability pension of 2 per cent of his average final compensation multiplied
by the number of years of service credited to him, not to exceed 25 years: Provided, That
in no event shall the amount of any member's pension exceed $1,800.00 per annum. The
disability pension provided for in this paragraph shall be subject to the provisions of para-
graphs (f) and (g) of this subsection (2).
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(e) Upon the application of a member, or his department head, a member in service
who has 10 or more years of service credit becomes totally and permanently incapacitated
for duty by reason of a personal injury or disease occurring as the result of causes arising out-
side the course of his employment by the city, village or municipality may be retired by the
retirement board: Provided, That after a medical examination of said member made by a
medical committee, consisting of a physician named by the retirement beard, a physician
named by the member claiming benefits, and a third physician designated by the first 2
physicians so named, the said medical committee, by a majority opinion certifies in writing
(1} that the said member is mentally or physically incapacitated for the further perform-
ance of duty as a policeman or fireman in the service of the city, village or municipality,
and (2) that such incapacity is likely to be permanent, and (3) that said member should
be retired. Upon retirement for disability, as provided in this paragraph, a member who
has not attained age 55 years shall receive a disability retirement pension to his attainment
of age 55 years, or prior recovery or death, of 1.5 per cent of his average final compen-
sation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to him, not to exceed 25 years;
upon attaining age 55 years his disability retirement pension shall be increased to 2 per cent
of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to
him at the time of his retirement, not to exceed 25 years. Upon retirement for disability as
provided in this paragraph, a member who has attained age 55 years shall receive a dis-
ability pension of 2 per cent of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of
years of service credited to him not to exceed 25 years. In no event shall the amount of
any retired member’s pension payable under this paragraph exceed $1,800.00 per annum.
The provisions of this paragraph shall be subject to the provisions of paragraphs (f) and (g)
of this subsection (2).

(f} At least once each year during the first 5 years following the retirement of a mem-
ber with a disability retirement pension and at least once in every 3 year period thereafter,
the board may, and upon the retired member's application shall, require any retired member
who has not attained age 55 years to undergo a medical examination to be made by or
under the direction of a physician, designated by the board, at the place of residence of
the said retired member or other place mutually agreed upon. Should any retired member
who has not attained age 55 years refuse to submit to such medical examination in any
such period, his disability retirement pension may be discontinued by the board and should
such refusal continue for 1 year all his rights in and to his disability retirement pension
may be revoked by the board. If upon such medical examination of said retired member
the said physician reports to the board that the said retired member is physically able and
capable of resuming employment in the classification held by him at the time of his retire-
ment, he shall be restored to active service in the employ of the city, village or municipality
and payment of his disability pension shall cease: Provided, The report of the physician
is concurred in by the board., A retired member so restored to active service shall from
the date of his return to service again become a member of the retirement system and he
shall contribute to the retirement system thereafter in the same manner as prior to his dis-
ability retirement. Any service credited to him at the time of his disability retirement
shall be restored to full force and effect. He shall be given service credit for the periud
he was receiving a duty disability pension provided for in paragraph {d) of this subsection
(2): he shall not be given service credit for the period he was receiving a non-duty dis-
ability pension provided for in paragraph (e) of this subsection (2). Any amounts paid
under the provisions of the workmen’s compensation act of the state of Michigan, to a
retired member shall be offset against and payable in lieu of any benefits provided under the
provisions of this act. In the event the benefits under the compensation act are less than
the benefits payable under this act, then the amount to be paid out of the funds of the
retirement system shall be the difference between the benefits provided under the compen-
sation act and the benefits herein provided. Upon the termination of benefits under the
compensation act, then and thereafter benefits shall be paid in full accordance with the pro-
visions of this act.

(g) Within 60 .days prior to his attainment of age 55 years, or prior to his retirement
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in any such township or charter township if a majority of the electors voting on such
proposition, as determined by the canvass of votes cast, shall vote in faver thereof.

38.562 Membership of retirement system; inclusions, exclusions. [M.S.A,

5.3375(12)]

Sec. 12. (1) The membership of the retirement system created by the city, village
or municipality so affected by this act shall include all policemen and firemen employed by
the city, village or municipality. .Any policeman or fireman, who is a member of the retire-
ment system, (1) who is transferred from the classification of a policeman or fireman to a
civilian position within the police or fire department or (2) who is transferred from the
police or fire department of the city, village or municipality to another department of the
city, village or municipality by an officer or body of such city, village or municipality author-
ized to make such transfer, shall continue a member of this retirement system covering police-
men and firemen, and shall be subject to all provisions of said retirement system: Provided,
That in event the officers and employees of the department to which said individual is
" transferred are now or may be hereafter covered by an annuity pension, or retirement
system to which the said city, village or municipality makes contributions and said individual
so transferred becomes entitled to membership in said system, he shall thereupon cease to be
a member of this policemen and firemen retirement system.

(2) ‘The membership of the retirement system shall not include (1) volunteer firemen,
(2) privately employed policemen and firemen, (3) persons temporarily employed during
emergencies, nor (4) civilian employees of the police and fire departments, except as pro-
vided in subsection (1) of this section.

This act is ordered to take immediate effect.

Approved March 30, 1951,

[No. 17.]

AN ACT to amend section 45 of Act No. 172 of the Public Acts of 1929, entitled as
amended “An act to revise the laws relating to the making, approving. filing, recording,
altering and vacating of plats; to require the recording of plats on subdivided properties: to
provide for reserving easements for utilities in vacated streets and alleys; to provide pen-
alties for the violation thereof; and to repeal certain acts,” being section 560.45 of the
Compiled Laws of 1948,

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

Section amended.
Section 1. Section 45 of Act No. 172 of the Public Acts of 1929, being section 560.45
of the Compiled Laws of 1948, is hereby amended to read as follows:

560.45 Register of deeds; plat book and plat file, official record. [M.S.A.

26.475]

Sec. 45. The register of deeds upon receipt of a plat from the auditor general, shall
fasten the plat in a bonk of the proper size for such paper so that it shall not be folded,
which book shall be strongly bound, baving rigid covers, or the plat may be filed in a plat
file having drawers or compartments which will contain not more than 50 sheets of plats each,
without folding, in which case each drawer or compartment shall be given a book number
and each plat sheet a page number and, whichever used, provided at the expense of the
county. The copy so fastened or filed shall be held and taken to be a record of the plat,
with like effect as if the plat had been transcribed by the register of deeds in a book in his
office.

Approved Aprl 5, 1951,
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| Brief Summary of Primary Benefit Provisions

Eligibility Amount

Service Retirement
Age 50 with 25 or more years of service or age 60 regardless of service. The benefit amounts attributable to service retirements and the
conditions under which such benefits may be paid are described below.

Maximum Annual
Benefit After
Group Banefit Formula Annuity Withdrawal®* | comment
Multiplier x Service Multiplier x Service
IAFF Local 1307
Tier 1: Hired before 7/1/08, retired after 7/1/15 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $80,000 1
Tier 2: Hired on 7/1/08 and before 7/2/18, retired after 7/1/15 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $70,000 1
Tier 3: Hired after 7/1/18 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $70,000 1
Police (COA)
Tier 1: Hired before 7/1/08, retired after 7/1/15 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $80,000 2
Tier 2: Hired on 7/1/08 and before 7/2/18, retired after 7/1/15 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $70,000 2
Tier 3: Hired after 7/1/18 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $70,000 2
Police Patrol
Tier 1: Hired before 7/1/08, retired after 7/1/1S 2.69% first 25 + 1.00% over 25 $80,000
Jier 2: Hired on 7/1/08 and before 7/2/18, retired after 7/1/15 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% aver 25 $70,000
Tier 3: Hired after 7/1/18 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% aver 25 $70,000
Current Public Safety Director 2.69% first 25 +  1.00% over 25 $80,000
! Memb pr d to co. d positions an or after 7/1/06 will be provided the same pension calcufations and payout at retirement as they were provided as non-command officers.

2 Members promoted to COA on or after 7/1/06 will mointain their curreat benefits unless the COA agreement provides fess.

’ Payable as straight life onnuity.
' Annuity withdrawal is not offered to members hired ofter 7/1/18.

Deferred Retirement
10 or more years of service. Computed as service retirement but based upon service, FAC and
benefit in effect at termination. Benefit begins at date retirement would
have occurred had member remained in employment.
Death After Retirement Survivor’s Pension
Payable to a surviving spouse, if any, upon the death of a retired Spouse’s pension equals 60% of the pension the deceased retiree was
member who was receiving a straight life pension which was effective receiving.
July 1, 1975 or later.

Non-Duty Death-in-Service Survivor’s Pension

Payable to a surviving spouse, if any, upon the death of a member with Accrued straight life pension actuarially reduced in accordance with an
10 or more years of service. Option | election.

Duty Death-in-Service Survivor’s Pension
Payable upon the expiration of worker’s compensation to the survivors Same amount that was paid by worker’s compensation.

of a member who died in the line of duty.
Non-Duty Disability
Payable upon the total and permanent disability of a member with 5 or To Age 55: 1.5% of FAC times years of service.

more years of service. At Age 55: Same as service retirement pension.
Duty Disability
Payable upon the total and permanent disability of a member in the line  To Age 55: 50% of FAC.
of duty. At Age 55: Same as service retirement pension with service credit from

date of disability to age S5.
Member Contributions

Palice Chief, Fire Chief, and Public Safety Director 10.0% of covered compensation.
All Others 8.0% of covered compensation,
FAC Period
All Average of the highest 3 years of annual compensation during the 10
years immediately preceding retirement.
Compensation

Base pay and other allowances may be included. See union contracts for specific allowances and limits.
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Sec. 120 Power to tax; limitation.
The City shall have the power to assess taxes and to lay and collect rents, tolls and excises. The

annual general ad valorem tax levy for Municipal purposes shall not exceed 12.5 mills of the assessed
value of all real and personal property in the City.
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